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Name Q ames._ToweriJSouth .. Silver .. Creek .. Ranch) Permit No. ___ Gi.0702 ________ _ 
Date AmoundO Receipt No. 

1--~&2 ..... ~33 .. - .... ~.?i ..... 'fo 
By ········ ···················•· ··· ············ ····························· ··············· 

Address .... ~Q ... ~9.~ ... ~?..?.. ................. ..................................... . 
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---- ------- -- ---------- ---- --------- -- ----- ----- ---- ------------- ---- --- --- -------------------·· 

Date filed ..... .. July .. 25 J ... J~.~:? ......................................... . 

Priority ... --.Jv..~ ........... ~.~ ...... , .. l .~ .. 6..~ .......................... . 
Action suspended until .. ... ~: . ./.--:.?!./ .. .... ?..8 ........... . 

---- ----- ---------- ------ ------ --- --- -- -- ------- --------------- ----- --------····-········------· 

Return to applicant ............................................ ............... . 

MAY 2 7 1987 Date of approval ................................................................... . 

CONSTR'lWO~ "l 1988 
Date for beginning ............................................................. . 

Date for completion .... ............ OCT. .. 1 ... ..J~~l .............. . 
Extended to .. ................................................................... . 

. . OCT 1 1990 Date for application of water ........................................... . 

Extended to ..................................................................... . 

PROSECUTION OF WOKK 

Form "A" filed ..................................................................... . 

Form "B" filed ······n ··························································· 

Form "C" filed ...... l:LJ . .&H~"6T-.€"P .............................. . 

FINAL PROOF 

Blank mailed ......................................................................... . 

Proof received ..................................................................... . 

Date cer tificate issued ....................................................... . 

Certificate No. .. t ~3.~e.$.-:. ... !P.. .! .. o.o. ..... .. 71../.,9 8 7 . 

FP . p .J -5-o l ..... ... ... } .. oo .... .. <"zs""S~.2-7 

12.- 47-Stream Index, Page No .................................. . 

....................... Cert. Fee ....................... . 
FEES REFUNDED 

Date I Amount I Check No. 

. .... ............................................................. . -......... .. ........................................ .. .. 

ASSIGNMENTS 
To Whom Address Volume Page 

1-1/.JJ?~.Z PHILLIP & LORISSA SINGHOSE ··················································-········································································ 
62425 COUNTY LfNE RD 

·············• BEND OR 97701 

' --------- -----------------------------······--·-········-··············· ... .............. _._ .. ______________ .... ___ ...... .... ... . _ 
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Pivot Well Location: 
Lat: 43.485113 Long: -119.417153 

South Well Location: 
Lat: 43.478726 Long: -119.442117 

Booster Well Location: 
Lat: 43.482659 Long: -119.431950 
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CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP 
SINGHOSE LAND & CATTLE CO., LLC 

Date: 1/23/2023 Ap G-11037 Permit G-10702 

This map is not intended 
to provide legal dimensions 

or locations of property 
ownership lines. 

WATER RIGHT SERVICES, LLC 
PO BOX 1830, BEND, OR 97709 

WWW.OREGONWA TER.US CCB # 197121 
johnshort@usa.com 541 -389-2837 
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HOLMES Codi N * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

John and Larissa : 

HOLMES Codi N * WRD 
Wednesday, February 14, 2024 10:13 AM 
John Short 
Bryce Withers; Larissa Singhose 
RE: Historical Imagery as proof of Beneficial Use 

Given the recent email from Gerry, have you had an opportunity to discuss how you'd like to move forward with G-5254 
and G-10702? 

The Department can move forward with the proposed documents previously sent. OR 
The landowner/Agent can : 

1. Submit an extension of time and withdraw the original claims 
2. If the extension is approved, complete development with in the terms and conditions of the permit 
3. Then, hire a new CWRE to complete a new claim of beneficial use and map (this will allow you to include the 

additional rates/acres) 

Please advised by March 1, 2024. 

Thank you. 

Codi Holmes 
Certificate Specialist 
Oregon Water Resources 
725 Summer St NE Suite A 
Salem OR 97301 
503-979-3184 cell 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

From: John Short <johnshort@usa.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2024 1:15 PM 
To: CLARK Gerald E * WRD <Gerald.E.CLARK@water.oregon.gov> 
Cc: Bryce Withers <brycewrs@gmail.com>; Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com>; HOLMES Codi N * WRD 
<Codi .N.HOLMES@water.oregon .gov> 
Subject: Re: Historical Imagery as proof of Beneficial Use 

I You don 't ohen get email from johnshort@usa.com. Learn why this is important 

Thank you, Gerry. I had not seen this. 

John 

John A. Short CCB# 197121 

1 



541 -389-2837 

Water Right Services, LLC 
PO Box 1830 
Bend, OR 97709 
iohnshort@usa .com 
oreqonwater.us 

On Jan 16, 2024, at 1:06 PM, CLARK Gerald E * WRD <Gerald.E.CLARK@water.oregon.gov> wrote : 

John, 

I see that you sent a response today regarding this message. I am sending this again to the group. I am 
not sure why you did not receive my initial message. 

Gerry 

Gerry Clark 
He/Him/His 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
Program Analyst, Certificate Section, Water Right Services Division 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301 I Phone 503-979-9103 

From: CLARK Gerald E * WRD <gerald.e.clark@state.or.us> 
Sent: Thursday, January 4, 2024 2:03 PM 

To: John Short <johnshort@usa.com>; HOLMES Codi N * WRD <Codi.N .HOLMES@water.oregon.gov> 
Cc: Bryce Withers <brycewrs@gmail.com>; Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 
Subject: RE: Historical Imagery as proof of Beneficial Use 

John, 

Sorry for the delayed response . I hope you all had a wonderful Holiday Season . 

The permits that you are requesting reconsideration of were inspected by the Department in December 
of 2000. The permits had "C" Dates of October 1, 1977 (G-5254) and October 1, 1989 (G-10702). For the 
purpose of the 2000 Fie ld Inspection, the Fie ld Inspector relied on a variety of information including 
appropriate ly dated aerial photos (photos around the time of the "C" Date) and interviews with peop le 
knowledgeable with the use of water on the property. 

As you have described, in cases where we are past a "C" Date by a few years or many years, one method 
to establish a place of beneficial use would be to locate an appropriate ly dated photo that may show the 
location of the irrigation . A Department Field Inspector normally wou ld have looked at the lands to see 
how the irrigation pattern matched the aeria l photo . That being sa id, if the person interviewed, or the 
Field Inspector found that certain areas previously irrigated are no longer irrigated, they may not include 
those areas on the Fina l Proof map. 

In order to overcome a reduction in acreage, we need more than just an appropriated dated photo that 
shows possible irrigation . We need other information to document that the use was occurring on all the 
acres that you are asserting were irrigated . In this case, this may be difficult as the "C" Dates were in 
1977 and 1989. The Fie ld Inspection in 2000 was closer to the "C" Date than we are today. 

I am unfortunately going to be out of the office until January 16th
. I can certainly follow up with any 

additional question that you may have at that time. 

2 



Gerry 

Gerry Clark 
He/Him/His 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
Program Analyst, Certificate Section, Water Right Services Division 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301 I Phone 503-979-9103 

From: John Short <johnshort@usa.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 10:59 AM 
To: CLARK Gerald E * WRD <gerald .e.clark@state.or.us>; HOLMES Codi N * WRD 
<codi .n.holmes@water.oregon.gov> 
Cc: Bryce Withers <brycewrs@gmai l.com>; Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Historical Imagery as proof of Beneficial Use 

OK Gerry & Codi, please clarify! 

Below, Codi states that historical imagery is not an acceptable form of proof of beneficial use for a claim . 
Since we typically inspect years or even decades after c-dates, are we to use as proof whatever is on the 
ground when we inspect even if installed after the c-date? Or are we to only prove up what historical 
imagery shows as irrigated within the Permit window??? 

Significant ramifications! 

Thanks, 
John 

John A. Short CCB# 197121 

541-389-2837 

Water Right Services, LLC 
PO Box 1830 
Bend, OR 97709 
iohnshort@usa.com 
oreqonwater.us 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Re: Singhose et al 
Date: December 20, 2023 at 9:34:39 AM PST 
To: HOLMES Codi N * WRD <Codi.N .HOLMES@water.oregon.gov>, John Short 
<johnshort@usa.com> 

Thank you for the update, sorry for the late response. I was wanting to talk 
with John about this before responding. When are you needing a 
response by? 

Thank you , 
Larissa Singhose 

3 



On Wednesday, November 29, 2023 at 03:47:25 PM PST, HOLMES Codi N * WRD 
<cod i, n.holmes@water.oregon.gov> wrote: 

John and Lorissa .. .. I had previously sent this back in August; and made 
myself paper copies. I was intending to follow-up today with you guys on 
how you'd like to proceed and discovered that my email did not even 
send. I apologize, this was not intentional. That being said, please review 
my initial email and let me know. 

Hi John (& Lorissa)-

1 am back in the office and had a chance to review these file remaining 4 files . 

Larissa indicated that G-13698 as proposed- this file is currently in extension 
process. You'll need to complete that process to over come the current 
'Proposed Order of Certificate'. Jeffrey is working on this and will follow up with 
you in the next week or so. I can not issue the proposed certificate until the 
extension process is done. 

S-504370 I can issue the certificate in the next few weeks. 

For the other two files (G-5254 and G-10702): 
I am unable to accept the evidence John has submitted for review. 1. Since this 
is a new landowner and different CWRE, the original claim can not be 
"amended". 2. Historical imagery is not an acceptable form of proof of beneficial 
use for a claim (however, other processes allow it)- therefore for we can not 
utilize that to make beneficial use. 

The process for a new landowner to make additional development and beneficial 
use under an existing permit is to: 

1. Assign the permit to themselves at the time of property transfer (this is 
done) 

2. To submit an extension of time and withdraw the original claim submittal 
3. Once the extension is approved, complete the development and use of 

the water under the permit. 
4. Then , hire a new CWRE to complete the claim report and map. 

At this time, if you would like the additional information to be reviewed and 
included on the certificate- please use the above process. If not, the Department 
will move forward with the previously proposed documents based on the original 
claim/FPS. Please advise the Department on how you'd like to proceed. 

If you have questions or concerns, please let me know. 

Codi Holmes 
Certificate Specialist 
Oregon Water Resources 
725 Summer St NE Suite A 
Salem OR 97301 
503-979-3184 cell 

<image001 .jpg> 
Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 
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From: J°ohn Short <johnshort@usa.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 17, 2023 4:08 PM 
To: HOLMES Codi N * WRD <codi.n.holmes@water.oregon.gov> 
Cc: Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Singhose et al 

Hello Codi, 

Next week is very flexible for me. Could we please schedule to meet and come to 
agreement on Permits G-5254 Singhose, G-10702 Singhose, and G-12276 
Fairview Trucking? 

Just let me know time/day and I'll be there. 

Thank you! 

Sincerely, 
John 

John A. Short CCB# 197121 

541 -389-2837 

Water Right Services, LLC 
PO Box 1830 
Bend, OR 97709 
johnshort@usa.com 
oregonwater.us 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: John Short <johnshort@usa.com> 
Subject: Re: Files: 
Date: July 25, 2023 at 11 :20: 17 AM PDT 
To: Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 

Gladly 

John A. Short CCB# 197121 

541 -389-2837 

Water Right Services , LLC 
PO Box 1830 
Bend, OR 97709 
johnshort@usa.com 
oregonwater.us 

On Jul 21 , 2023, at 9:28 AM, Larissa Singhose 
<lsinghose@yahoo.com> wrote: 

Could you take a look at these and let me 
know what you think. 

Thank you , 
Larissa 

5 



----- Forwarded Message -----
From: HOLMES Codi N * WRD 
<codi . n. hol mes@water. oregon. gov> 
To: lsinghose@yahoo.com <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2023 at 04:05:37 PM PDT 
Subject: Files: 

Currently, I believe just these 3 files are waiting for final 
review. 

G-6727, Permit G-5254 (new items from John Short) 

G-11037, Permit G-10702 Previously proposed cert mail 
2016 

S-65353, Permit S50437 Previously proposed cert mail 
2016 

It also looks like: 

G-14798, Permit G-1 3698 proposed cert mailed 2020, 
ext until 10/2023- is also waiting for final review. I think 
this is ready to issue docs on as well as you 're in 
compl iance now. 

I will need to review the new items from John on G-6727, 
to provide better feedback on that. 

Please review the attached proposed docs (2016, 2016, 
2020); if you agree with them, let me know and we can 
issue final certificates. 

Codi Holmes 

Certificate Specialist 

Oregon Water Resources 

725 Summer St NE Suite A 

Salem OR 97301 

503-979-3184 cell 
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HOLMES Codi N * WRD 

To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi John (& Larissa)-

'John Short' 
Larissa Singhose 
RE: Singhose et al 

I am back in the office and had a chance to review these file remaining 4 files. 

Larissa indicated that G-13698 as proposed- this file is currently in extension process. You'll need to complete that 
process to over come the current 'Proposed Order of Certificate'. Jeffrey is working on this and will follow up with you in 
the next week or so. I can not issue the proposed certificate until the extension process is done. 

S-504370 I can issue the certificate in the next few weeks. 

For the other two files (G-5254 and G-10702): 
I am unable to accept the evidence John has submitted for review. 1. Since this is a new landowner and different CWRE, 
the original claim can not be "amended". 2. Historical imagery is not an acceptable form of proof of beneficial use for a 
claim (however, other processes allow it)- therefore for we can not utilize that to make beneficial use. 

The process for a new landowner to make additional development and beneficial use under an existing permit is to : 
1. Assign the permit to themselves at the time of property transfer (this is done) 
2. To submit an extension ohime and withdraw the original claim submittal 
3. Once the extension is approved, complete the development and use of the water under the permit. 
4. Then, hire a new CWRE to complete the claim report and map. 

At this time, if you would like the additional information to be reviewed and included on the certificate- please use the 
above process. If not, the Department will move fo rward with the previously proposed documents based on the original 
claim/FPS. Please advise the Department on how you'd like to proceed. 

If you have questions or concerns, please let me know. 

Codi Holmes 
Certificate Specialist 
Oregon Water Resources 
725 Summer St NE Suite A 

Salem OR 97301 
503-979-3184 cell 

Integrity I Service I Technica l Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

From: John Short <johnshort@usa.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 17, 2023 4:08 PM 
To: HOLMES Codi N * WRD <codi.n.holmes@water.oregon.gov> 
Cc: Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 
Subject: Singhose et al 

1 



Hello Codi, 

Next week is very flexible for me. Could we please schedule to meet and come to agreement on Permits G-5254 
Singhose, G-10702 Singhose, and G-12276 Fairview Trucking? 

Just let me know time/day and I'll be there. 

Thank you! 

Sincerely, 
John 

John A. Short CCB# 197121 

541-389-2837 

Water Right Services, LLC 
PO Box 1830 
Bend, OR 97709 
iohnshort@usa.com 
oreqonwater.us 

Begin forwarded message : 

From: John Short <johnshort@usa.com > 
Subject: Re: Files: 
Date: July 25, 2023 at 11 :20: 17 AM PDT 
To: Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 

Gladly 

John A. Short CCB# 197121 

541 -389-2837 

Water Right Services, LLC 
PO Box 1830 
Bend, OR 97709 
ioh nshort@usa .com 
oreqonwater.us 

On Jul 21, 2023, at 9:28 AM, Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com> wrote : 

Cou ld you take a look at these and let me know what you think. 

Thank you, 
Larissa 

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: HOLMES Codi N * WRD <codi .n.holmes@water.oregon.gov> 
To: lsinghose@yahoo.com <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, ·July 19, 2023 at 04:05:37 PM PDT 
Subject: Files: 

2 

• 



.. 

Currently , I believe just these 3 files are waiting for final review. 

G-6727, Permit G-5254 (new items from John Short) 

G-11037, Permit G-10702 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 

S-65353, Permit S50437 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 

It also looks like: 

G-14798, Permit G-13698 proposed cert mailed 2020, ext until 10/2023- is also waiting 
for final review. I think this is ready to issue docs on as well as you're in compliance 
now. 

I will need to review the new items from John on G-6727, to provide better feedback on 
that. 

Please review the attached proposed docs (2016, 2016, 2020); if you agree with them, let 
me know and we can issue final certificates. 

Codi Holmes 

Certificate Specialist 

Oregon Water Resources 

725 Summer St NE Suite A 

Salem OR 97301 

503-979-3184 ce ll 

<image001.jpg> 
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<11037-or-prop-DRAFT.pdf><65353-or-draft.pdf><14798-or-prop-
DRAFT.pdf><image001.jpg> • 
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HOLMES Codi N * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Good morning , 

Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com > 
Friday, August 18, 2023 7:39 AM 
HOLMES Codi N * WRD 
Re: Files: 

I wanted to get back with you on the certificate proposals. Permit G-13698 looks good as proposed . 
Permit S-50437 also looks good as proposed. 

John Short, has already requested a meeting with you to discuss the other water rights to make 
revisions. If you have questions please let me know, 541-410-3790. 

Thank you , 
Larissa Singhose 

On Wednesday, July 19, 2023 at 04:05:37 PM PDT, HOLMES Codi N * WRD <codi.n.holmes@water.oregon.gov> wrote: 

Currently , I believe just these 3 files are waiting for final review. 

G-6727, Permit G-5254 (new items from John Short) 

G-11037, Permit G-10702 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 

S-65353, Permit S50437 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 

It also looks like: 

G-14798, Permit G-13698 proposed cert mailed 2020, ext until 10/2023- is also waiting for final review. I think this is 
ready to issue docs on as well as you 're in compliance now. 

I will need to review the new items from John on G-6727, to provide better feedback on that. 

Please review the attached proposed docs (2016, 2016, 2020); if you agree with them, let me know and we can issue final 
certificates. 

1 



Codi Holmes 

Certificate Specialist 

Oregon Water Resources 

725 Summer St NE Suite A 

Salem OR 97301 

503-979-3184 cell 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 
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HOLMES Codi N * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hello Codi, 

John Short <johnshort@usa.com > 
Thursday, August 17, 2023 4:08 PM 
HOLMES Codi N * WRD 
Larissa Singhose 
Singhose et al 

Next week is very flexible for me. Could we please schedule to meet and come to agreement on Permits G-5254 
Singhose, G-10702 Singhose, and G-12276 Fairview Trucking? 

Just let me know time/day and I'll be there. 

Thank you! 

Sincerely, 
John 

John A. Short CCB# 197121 

541 -389-2837 

Water Right Services, LLC 
PO Box 1830 
Bend, OR 97709 
johnshort@usa .com 
oreqonwater.us 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: John Short <johnshort@usa.com> 
Subject: Re: Files: 
Date: July 25, 2023 at 11 :20: 17 AM PDT 
To: Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 

Gladly 

John A. Short CCB# 197121 

541 -389-2837 

Water Right Services, LLC 
PO Box 1830 
Bend, OR 97709 
johnshort@usa.com 
oreqonwater.us 

On Jul 21, 2023, at 9:28 AM, Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com> wrote: 

Could you take a look at these and let me know what you think. 
1 



Thank you, 
Larissa 

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: HOLMES Codi N * WRD <codi .n.holmes@water.oregon.gov> 
To: lsinghose@yahoo.com <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2023 at 04:05:37 PM PDT 
Subject: Files: 

Currently, I believe just these 3 files are waiting for final review. 

G-6727, Permit G-5254 (new items from John Short) 

G-11037, Permit G-10702 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 

S-65353, Permit S50437 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 

It also looks like: 

G-14798, Permit G-13698 proposed cert mailed 2020, ext until 10/2023- is also waiting 
for final review. I think th is is ready to issue docs on as well as you 're in compliance 
now. 

I will need to review the new items from John on G-6727, to provide better feedback on 
that. 

Please review the attached proposed docs (2016, 2016, 2020); if you agree with them, let 
me know and we can issue final certificates. 

Codi Holmes 

Certificate Specialist 

Oregon Water Resources 

725 Summer St NE Suite A 

Salem OR 97301 

503-979-3184 cell 

<image001 .jpg> 
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HOLM ES Codi N * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Good morning , 

La rissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 
Friday, August 18, 2023 7:39 AM 
HOLMES Codi N * WRD 
Re: Files: 

I wanted to get back with you on the certificate proposals. Permit G-13698 looks good as proposed. 
Permit S-50437 also looks good as proposed . • 

John Short, has already requested a meeting with you to discuss the other water rights to make 
revisions . If you have questions please let me know, 541 -410-3790. 

Thank you , 
Larissa Singhose 

On Wednesday, July 19, 2023 at 04:05:37 PM PDT, HOLMES Codi N * WRD <codi.n.holmes@water.oregon.gov> wrote: 

Currently , I bel ieve just these 3 files are waiting for final review. 

G-6727, Permit G-5254 (new items from John Short) 

G-1 1037, Permit G-10702 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 

o~ S-65353, Permit S50437 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 -
It also looks like: 

t)¥- G-14798, Permit G-13698 proposed cert mailed 2020, ext until 10/2023- is also waiting for final review. I th ink th is is 
=-- ready to issue docs on as well as you're in compl iance now. 

I will need to review the new items from John on G-6727, to provide better feedback on that. 

Please review the attached proposed docs (2016, 2016, 2020); if you agree with them, let me know and we can issue final 
certificates. 

1 



Codi Holmes 

Certificate Special ist 

Oregon Water Resources 

725 Summer St NE Suite A 

Salem OR 97301 

503-979-3184 cell 

E 
NT 
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HOLMES Codi N * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hello Codi, 

John Short <johnshort@usa.com > 
Thursday, August 17, 2023 4:08 PM 
HOLMES Codi N * WRD 
Larissa Singhose 
Singhose et al 

Next week is very flexible for me. Could we please schedule to meet and come to agreement on Permits G-5254 
Singhose, G-10702 Singhose, and G-12276 Fairview Trucking? 

Just let me know time/day and I'll be there. 

Thank you! 

Sincerely, 
John 

John A. Short CCB# 197121 

541-389-2837 

Water Right Services, LLC 
PO Box 1830 
Bend, OR 97709 
iohnshort@usa .com 
oregonwater.us 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: John Short <johnshort@usa.com> 
Subject: Re: Files: 
Date: July 25, 2023 at 11 :20: 17 AM PDT 
To: Lorissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 

Gladly 

John A. Short CCB# 197121 

541-389-2837 

Water Right Services, LLC 
PO Box 1830 
Bend, OR 97709 
iohnshort@usa.com 
oregonwater.us 

On Jul 21, 2023, at 9:28 AM, Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com> wrote : 

Could you take a look at these and let me know what you think. 
1 



Thank you , 
Larissa 

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: HOLMES Codi N * WRD <codi.n .holmes@water.oregon.gov> 
To: lsinghose@yahoo.com <lsinghose@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2023 at 04:05:37 PM PDT 
Subject: Files: 

Currently, I believe just these 3 files are waiting for final review. 

G-6727, Permit G-5254 (new items from John Short) 

G-11037, Permit G-10702 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 

S-65353, Permit S50437 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 

It also looks like: 

G-14798, Permit G-13698 proposed cert mailed 2020, ext until 10/2023- is also waiting 
for final review. I think th is is ready to issue docs on as well as you 're in compliance 
now. 

I will need to review the new items from John on G-6727, to provide better feedback on 
that. 

Please review the attached proposed docs (2016, 2016, 2020); if you agree with them, let 
me know and we can issue final certificates. 

Codi Holmes 

Certificate Specialist 

Oregon Water Resources 

725 Summer St NE Suite A 

Salem OR 97301 

503-979-3184 cell 

<image001 .jpg> 
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HOLMES Codi N * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

HOLMES Codi N * WRD 
Wednesday, July 19, 2023 4:06 PM 
lsinghose@yahoo.com 
Files: 
11037-or-prop-DRAFT.pdf; 65353-or-draft.pdf; 14798-or-prop-DRAFT.pdf 

Currently, I believe just these 3 files are waiting for final review. 
G-6727, Permit G-5254 (new items from John Short) 
G-11037, Permit G-10702 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 
S-65353, Permit S50437 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 

It also looks like: 
G-14798, Permit G-13698 proposed cert mailed 2020, ext until 10/2023- is also waiting for final review. I think this is 
ready to issue docs on as well as you're in compliance now. 

I will need to review the new items from John on G-6727, to provide better feedback on that. 
Please review the attached proposed docs (2016, 2016, 2020); if you agree with them, let me know and we can issue 
final certificates. 

Codi Holmes 
Certificate Specialist 
Oregon Water Resources 
725 Summer St NE Suite A 
Salem OR 97301 
503-979-3184 cell 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 
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HOLMES Codi N * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

HOLM ES Codi N * WRD 
Wednesday, July 19, 2023 4:06 PM 
lsinghose@yahoo.com 
Files: 
11037-or-prop-DRAFT.pdf; 65353-or-draft.pdf; 14798-or-prop-DRAFT.pdf 

Currently, I believe just these 3 files are waiting for final review. 
G-6727, Permit G-5254 (new items from John Short) 
G-11037, Permit G-10702 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 
S-65353, Permit S50437 Previously proposed cert mail 2016 

It also looks like: 
G-14798, Permit G-13698 proposed cert mailed 2020, ext until 10/2023- is also waiting for final review. I think this is 
ready to issue docs on as well as you' re in compliance now. 

I will need to review the new items from John on G-6727, to provide better feedback on that . 
Please review the attached proposed docs (2016, 2016, 2020); if you agree with them, let me know and we can issue 
fi na I certificates. 

Codi Holmes 
Certificate Specialist 
Oregon Water Resources 
725 Summer St NE Suite A 

Salem OR 97301 
503-979-3184 cell 

.E 
• T 
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ST A TE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HARNEY 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

LORISSA SINGHOSE 
PHILL,IP SINGHOSE 
PO BOX 55 
RILEY OR 97758 

confirms the right to the use of water perfected under the terms o 
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and 

which this 

case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. 
below. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-1 I 03 7 

SOURCE OF WATER: THREE WELLS IN THE S 

IRRIGATION OF 104.0 ACRES FROM SOUTH WELL S FROM PIVOT WELL, 

FROM SOUTH WELL 

24 

24 S 

S FROM BOOSTER WELL, 1.3 CFS 

Measured Distances 

SOUTH WELL - 1350 FEET SOUTH AND 1210 FEET WEST 
OM NE CORNER, SECTION 23 

BOOSTER WELL - 20 FEET SOUTH AND 1350 FEET EAST 
FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 24 
PIVOT WELL - 600 FEET NORTH AND 200 FEET EAST FROM 
SW CORNER, SECTION 18 

The amount of water use n, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands 
shall be limited to ONE-EI Hof one cubic foot per second per acre, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not 
to exceed 3 .0 acre-feet per ac or each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year, provided further that the right 
allowed herein shall be limi d to any deficiency in the available supply of any prior right existing for the same land and shall 
not exceed the limitation allowed herein. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075. 
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 
183.484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you rnay petition for judicial review and petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration rnay be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is 
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS 
537.260 any person with an application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally 
contest the issuance of the certificate within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application G-11037.jlj • Page I of2 Certificate****** 



A description of the place of use is as follows: 
IRRIGATION - PIVOT WELL 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q 

24 S 28 E WM 18 NESW 
24 S 28E WM 18 NWSW 
24 S 28 E WM 18 swsw 
24 S 28 E WM 18 SESW 
24 S 28 E WM 18 SWSE 
24 S 28 E WM 18 SESE 
24 S 28 E WM 19 NENE 
24 S 28 E WM 19 NWNE 
24 S 28 E WM 19 NENW 
24 S 28 E WM 19 NWNW 

IRRIGATION - SOUTH WELL 
Tw Rn Mer Sec -Q 

24 S 27E WM 23 NENE 
24 S 27 E WM 23 NWNE 
24 S 27 E WM 23 SWNE 
24 S 27 E WM 23 SENE 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION - BOOS TE 
Tw Mer Sec Q-Q 

24 S 27 E WM 13 
24 S 27 E WM 13 
24 S 27 E WM 13 
24 S 27E WM 

in Oregon. The works shall • 
water level elevation in 

The water u 
amount of 

NESW 
NWSW 

Acres 

6.3 
40 .0 
37.8 
37.5 
32.0 
23.7 
21.5 
30.0 
18.7 
19.9 

Acres 

31.4 
31.4 
31.4 

9.8 

ing device, and shall keep a complete record of the 

ust be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 

ove purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the place of use described. 

Issued-----------' 

Dwight French 
Water Right Services Division Administrator, for 
Thomas M. Byler, Director 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Application G-11037.j lj Page 2 of2 Certificate * * * * * * 



THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

LORISSA SINGHOSE 
PHILLIP SINGHOSE 
PO BOX 55 
RILEY OR 97758 

ST ATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HARNEY 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to the use of water perfected under the terms of Permit S-50437. The amount of water used to which this 
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the 
case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed 
below. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: S-65353 

SOURCE OF WATER: SIL VER CREEK, A TRIBUTARY OF HARNEY LAKE 

PURPOSE or USE: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 141 .5 ACRES 

MAXIMUM RA TE: 1.77 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 

DATE OF PRIORITY: JULY 25, 1983 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

24 S 27 E WM 3 NENW 820 FEET SOUTH AND 1800 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER, 
SECTION 3 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, 
shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall 
be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre fo r each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. The right shall be limited to any deficiency in the avai lable supply of any prior right for the same land and shall 
not exceed the limitation allowed herein. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075. 
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 
183.484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is 
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS 
537.260 any person with an application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally 
contest the issuance of the certificate within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application S-65353.jlj Page 1 of2 Certificate****** 



A description of the place of use is as fo llows: 
Two Rne: Mer Sec 0-Q Glot Acres 

24 S 27 E WM 2 NWNW 2 2.4 
24 S 27 E WM 2 SWNW 28 .2 
24 S 27 E WM 2 NE SW 35.0 
24 S 27 E WM 2 NWSW 40.6 
24 S 27 E WM 2 swsw 10.3 
24 S 27 E WM 2 SE SW 23.5 
24 S 27 E WM 2 NWSE 0.8 
24 S 27 E WM 2 SWSE 0.7 

This right is for the beneficial use of water. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

The right is subject to minimum flows established by the Water Resources Commiss ion with an effective date prior to this 
right. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the place of use described. 

Issued _________ _ _ 

Dwight French 
Water Right Services Division Administrator, for 
Thomas M. Byler, Director 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Application S-65353.jlj Page 2 of2 Certificate * * * * * * 
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THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

PHILLIP SINGHOSE 
LORISSA SINGHOSE 
PO BOX 55 
RILEY OR 97758 

ST A TE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HARNEY 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to the use of water perfected under the terms of Permit G-13698. The amount of water used to which this 
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified, or its equivalent in the 
case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions of the use are listed 
below. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-14798 

SOURCE OF WATER: THREE WELLS IN SIL VER CREEK BASIN 

PURPOSE or USE: IRRIGATION OF 492.6 ACRES 

MAXIMUM RATE: 6.16 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND; BEING 1.5 CFS FOR WELL lV, 3.16 CFS FOR WELL 2U, AND 

1.5 CFS FOR WELL 3M 

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH l THROUGH OCTOBER 31 

DATE OF PRIORITY: JULY 6, 1998 

The wells are located as follows: 
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q 

. 
Measured Distances 

24 S 27E WM 22 NENE WELL 1 V - 220 FEET SOUTH AND 485 FEET WEST FROM NE 
CORNER, SECUON 22 

24 S 27 E WM 23 NWNW WELL 3M- 1295 FEET SOUTH AND 38 FEET EAST FROM NW 
CORNER, SECTION 23 

24 S 27E WM 24 SWNW WELL 2U - 2330 FEET SOUTH AND 422 FEET EAST FROM NW 
CORNER, SECTION 24 

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for 
the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 3.0 acre­
feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075. 
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183 .484(2). Pursuant to ORS 
183.484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review and petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is 
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS 
537.260 any person with an application, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally 
contest the issuance of the certificate within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application G-14798.cnh Pagel of3 Certificate****** 



A description of the place of use is as follows: 
Two Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Well 

24 S 27 E WM 22 NENE 30.1 IV 
24 S 27 E WM 22 NWNE 31.7 IV 
24 S 27 E WM 22 SWNE 29.7 IV 
24 S 27E WM 22 SENE 28 .5 IV 
24 S 27 E WM 23 SENE 1.6 2U 
24 S 27 E WM 23 NENW 30.0 3M 
24 S 27E WM 23 NWNW 30.0 3M 
24 S 27 E WM 23 SWNW 30.0 3M 
24 S 27 E WM 23 SENW 30.0 3M 
24 S 27 E WM 23 NESE 29.3 2U 
24 S 27E WM 23 SESE 20.0 2U 
24 S 27E WM 24 NWNE 0.8 2U 
24 S 27 E WM 24 SWNE 0.9 2U 
24 S 27 E WM 24 NENW 32.4 2U 
24 S 27 E WM 24 NWNW 25.5 2U 
24 S 27 E WM 24 SWNW 30.7 2U 
24 S 27E WM 24 SENW 33.9 2U 
24 S 27 E WM 24 NESW 5. 1 2U 
24 S 27 E WM 24 NWSW 39.3 2U 
24 S 27E WM 24 swsw 30.7 2U 
24 S 27 E WM 24 SESW 2.4 2U 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. The water user shall maintain the meter or other suitable measuring device approved by the Director in good 
working order, shall keep a complete record of the amount of water used each month, and shall submit a report 
which includes the recorded water use measurements to the Department annually or more frequent ly as may be 
required by the Director. Further, the Director may require the water user to report general water-use 
information, including the place and nature of use of water under the right. 

B. The water user shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring device; provided however, where 
the meter or measuring device is located within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon 
reasonable notice. 

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water from any well listed on this right, then 
use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or 
unless the Department approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The 
Department encourages junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences. 

The well(s) shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water 
Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include an air line and pressure gauge 
adequate to determine the water level elevation in the well at all times. 

The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten years. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this right may result in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the 
use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the right. 

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new regulations may require the use 
of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local 
acknowledged land-use plan. 

Application G-14798.cnb Page 2 of3 Certificate****** 
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The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or ground water rights. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the place of use described. 

Issued _ __________ _ 

Dwight French 
Water Right Services Division Administrator, for 
Thomas M. Byler, Director 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
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G-5253 
G-5254 
G-5255 
G-15032 

Let me know if you need anything else for putting them on hold. 

Thank you, 
Phillip and Larissa Singhose 
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G-5253 
G-5254 
G-5255 
G-15032 

Let me know if you need anyth ing else for putting them on hold. 

Thank you, 
Phillip and Larissa Singhose 
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JOVE Jessica L 

From: 
Sent: 

Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com > 
Wednesday, April 20, 2016 11:00 AM 

To: JOYE Jessica L 
Cc: CLARK Gerry E 
Subject: Re: COBU drafts hold 

We would like to have a 9 month hold. We have a lot of things to sort through. 

Thank you , 
Larissa 

On Tuesday, April 19, 2016 3:11 PM, JOYE Jessica L <jessica.l.joye@state.or.us> wrote: 

Good Afternoon Lorissa-

Thank you for the update on the below listed Permits. Do you know about how long of a period of time you 
would like these files to be placed on hold? I will place a copy of this correspondence in each file you 've listed. 

Thank you-

Jessica L Joye I Certificate Special ist 

Water Resources Department I 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, Oregon 97301 
Ph: 503 986-0814 I Fax: 503 986-0901 
Email: Jessica.L.Joye @wrd.state.or.us I Web:http ://www. wrd. state .o r . us 

----------- --- ----- --
From: Larissa Singhose (mailto:lsinghose@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2016 10:01 AM 
To: JOYE Jessica L. ; CLARK Gerry E. 
Subject: COBU drafts hold 

Good morning, 

We have some proposed certificates and COBU claims that need changes that have been sent to use for approval and 
changes. We would like to request a hold for all the water rights listed below. We are working on sorting them out and 
making changes , and possible offset credits . 

Permits : 
G-10862 
G-5257 
S-50437 
G-8406 
G-15158 

1 



Mailing List for Certificate 
Application: G-11037 

Permit: G-10702 

Certificate: 

Permit/Certificate Holder: 

LORISSA SINGHOSE 
PHILLIP SINGHOSE V 
PO BOX 55 
RILEY OR 97758 

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to: 

1. Watermaster District#: 10 ,._..,,-­
-2 . DBta Ger rter (i11ctm:fe copy of--t=Rap) 
~ty 
4:-- Vault - / 
5. File ....,.----

Other persons to receive copies: (inclu e 
1. SCOTT MONTGOMERY, CWRE, 

Copies Mailed 

(STAFF) 

on: MAR O 4 2016 
(DATE) 



regon 
Kate Brown, Governor 

March Lf , 20 16 

LORISSA SINGHOS E 
PHILLIP SINGHOSE 
PO BOX 55 
RILEY , OR 97758 

Reference: Application G- 11037 Permit G- 10702 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 986-0900 

Fax (503) 986-0904 

The Department has been reviewing the Fi nal Proof Survey Report competed by the Department on February 16, 2000, 
for the above referenced ground water application in volving Permit G-10702 (priority date of July 25, 1983), the 
Department identified an issue with the related underlying primary right permjt G-5254 that must be resolved before 
the issuance of a certificate confirming the use under thi s permit. 

Related grou ndwater app lication fil e G-6727 is the primary underlying right for a portion of this permjt for the place of 
use served by the Booster Well. When Application G-6727 is certificated for the lands that are underlying primary 
irrigation to permit G-10702, a proposed certificate will be issued for permjt G-10702. 

The place of use in which Permit G-10702 is supplemental irrigation to is as follows: 
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 

BOOSTER WELL 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

24 S 27 E WM 13 NWSW 36.0 
24 S 27 E WM 13 swsw 40.0 
24 S 27 E WM 13 SESW 40.0 

I have enclo ed a Draft Certificate for your review. If you have any questions please contact me at 
503-986-0814. 

Sincerely, 

Jess ica Joye 
Certificate Sec ti on 

Enclosure 

Cc : fil e 
WM#I0 
Scott Montgomery, CWRE, All Points Engineering and Survey ing 



THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

LORJSSA SINGHOSE 
PHILLIP SINGHOS E 
PO BOX 55 
RILEY OR 97758 

STATE OF OREGO 

COUNTY OF HARNEY 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confirms the right to the use o f water perfected under the terms o er 
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially , and all 
case of rotation , measured at the point of diversion from the source. 

mount o which thi s 
t specified, lent in the 
d conditions are li sted 

below. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G- 11037 

SOURCE OF WATER: THREE WELLS IN THE S 

PURPOSE or USE: lRRIGA TfON OF 371.4 ACRES ft/. 

MAXIMUM RATE: 5.73 CU 

FROM SOUTH WELL A '!2 

The w 
T 

24 S 

24 S 

24 S 

Measured Distances 

SOUTH WELL - 1350 FEET SOUTH AND 1210 FEET WEST 
OM NE CORNER, SECTION 23 

BOOSTER WELL - 20 FEET SOUTH AND 1350 FEET EAST 
FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 24 
PIVOT WELL - 600 FEET NORTH AND 200 FEET EAST FROM 
SW CORNER, SECTION 18 

The amount of water use fo • ri n, together with the amount sec ured under any other right existing for the same lands 
shall be limited to ONE-EI H of one cubic fool per second per acre, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not 
to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per ac e' or each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year, provided further that the right 
allowed herein shall be limi d to any defic iency in the available supply o f any prior right ex isting for the same land and shall 
not exceed the limitation allowed herein . 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
This is an order in other than a contested case. Thi order is subjec t to judicial rev iew under ORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075 . 
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 
183.484, ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, yo u may petition fo r judicial review and petition the Direc tor for 
reconsideration of thi s order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Direc tor, and if no ac ti on is 
taken wi thin 60 days following the date the petition was fil ed, the petition shall be deemed denied. In add ition , under ORS 
537 .260 any person with an app lication, permit or water right certificate subsequent in priority may jointly or severally 
contest the issuance of the certificate within three months after issuance of the certificate. 

Application G-1 1037.jlj Page I of2 Certifi cate ****** 



A description of the place of use is as fo llows: 
IRRIGATION - PIVOT WELL 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q 
24 S 28 E WM 18 NESW 
24 S 28 E WM 18 NWSW 
24 S 28 E WM 18 swsw 
24 S 28 E WM 18 SESW 
24 S 28 E WM 18 SWSE 
24 S 28 E WM 18 SESE 
24 S 28 E WM 19 NENE 
24 S 28 E WM 19 NWNE 
24 S 28 E WM 19 NENW 
24 S 28 E WM 19 NWNW 

IRRIGATION - SOUTH WELL 
Tw Rn Mer Sec 

24 S 27 E WM 23 
24 S 27 E WM 23 
24 S 27 E WM 23 
24 S 27 E WM 23 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATIO 
Tw Rn 

24 S 27 E 
24 S 27 E 
24 S 27 E 
24 S 27 E 

The well shall be maimai 
in Oregon. The work s 
waler leve l elevati on in 

The water user 
amount of 

Mer Sec 

WM 13 
WM 13 
WM 13 
WM 

Q-Q 
NENE 
NWNE 
SWNE 
SENE 

NESW 
NWSW 
swsw 

Acres 

6.3 
40.0 
37.8 
37.5 
32.0 
23 .7 
21.5 
30.0 
18.7 
19.9 

Acres 

3 1.4 
3 1.4 
3 1.4 

9.8 

• ring device, and shall keep a complete record of !he 

By la • us! be in compliance with statewide land-u e goals and any local 
ac kn 

ove purpose is res tricted to beneficial use on the place of use described . 

Dwight French 
Water Righi Services Di vision Administrator, for 
Thomas M. Byler, Director 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Application G-11037.jlj Page 2 of2 Certificate ****** 



T. 24S .. R. 27 & 28E., W. M. 

FINAL PROOF SURVEY 
UNDER 

APPLICATION NO S,--f6)SJ f'ERl•I/T HO S..~37 
Cr 6726 0 ~15] 
0&71 7 0 5~ 
0 67211 G!,255 
06730 0 ':12!,1 
Q,1g-. 7 0 64 06 
0 110]7 0 10701 
0 110 36 G 10 86 2 

IN THE NAME OF 
DE NNY t.ANO AN O CATTLE COMPAN Y l LC 

SURVE'r'EO FEB. l"j, 2000. BY J MILLER 
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5-SOl.] 7 SI LVER en 

G-52SJ Mll>Ot.E W'£LL 
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0-!>bS SANDER NELL 

G-!:>2!>7 LOWER OAM FIELD WELL 

0 -'406 STOCK D..6ENIIC.RO 1 80 WELLS 

G-10702 sourH, PIVOT & BOOS TER 

0-101!162 CORR AL & STOCK WELLS 



February 29, 2000 
FINAL PROOF SURVEY 
A# G-11037, P # 10702 

I conducted the final proof for this survey on February 16, 2000. Bill Beal assisted me in this 
survey. 

The permit has been assigned to Denny Land and Cattle Co., LLC 
address 500 Boylston Street# 1880 
Boston, MA 02116 
phone# 617-536-6602 

Bob de Braga is the manager for Denny Land 
HC 73, Box 13838, Burns, OR Phone# 541-573-2878. He asked me to contact Mr. Beal to 
assist with the final proofs on the Silver Creek lands, as Bill is their consultant. 

The permit is for primary and supplemental irrigation from three wells. 

Booster Well is located in the NE NW, Sec 24, Well ID# L21467 
I found no well log for this well, Information that Mr. Beal gave me is that the well was drilled 
245', and cased to 105' 
static level is 11 ½ feet 
yield is 930 GPM 

There is a 50HP Submersible Staylite pump, sets 138 feet down the well. The discharge on the 
well head is 8". Down the main line about 10' is a 30 HP COD Booster pump in line. From the 
booster the discharge is 4 inch out to 8" buried steel main line. The main line is laid north from 
the well. The application map indicates the main line is ½ mile. 
There are no meters or and no assess port on the wel I. 
The well has 16" casing. 

Irrigation of the SW 1/4, Section 13 is with four 4" wheel lines with an assortment of sprinkler 
heads. 1332 sprinkler heads total. Each wheel line is 1/4 mile long. They are laid west to east. 
The north portion of the quarter is irrigated with a CP. The comer are not irrigated where the CP 
irrigates. 

The underlying primary for this 1/4 section is P # G-5254 

There are also two surface water rights, on the Salem plat card report, for 10 acres in the NE SW. 
These are certs# 29360 and #61053. No surface water is used for irrigation here and should be 
canceled .. 

Use: Oats and alfalfa hay was grown here last year. 

Aerial survey # 41025-179-132B, indicated the land in the SW l /4 section 13 is irrigated. This is 



a continuation FPS report A # G-11003 7, P # G-10702 

1979-1980 series photo. 

South well - is located in the NE NE, Sec. 23. 
I found no well log for this well. The well ID tag # L21468 is on the well. 
The year 1981 is engraved in the concrete pad the well head is in. 

page 2 of 3 

The well has a 75 HP US Electric motor with an Aurora turbine pump mounted on the well head. 
There is a 2 inch steel air port to the well. 
I could not see the size of the casing because of the turbine pump. The discharge from the pump 
is 8 inch out to 12" steel main line. 

Irrigation is with a 10 tower center pivot with and extension on the end another 15 feet. This is a 
low pressure pivot. No name brand was found on the pivot. 

There was a volume meter on the well reading 800952 GPM 

Irrigation is as mapped on the application map. This is primary irrigation here in Section 23. 

Use: Alfalfa hay was grown here last year. 

Tie: Intersection of dirt roads at corners of sections 14/13. 
23/24 

Aerial survey photo # 41025-179-132B 
also copy of 1990 photo from FSA# Napp 41025-1211 - l0lR. This photo indicates the land in 
the NE 1/4 section 23 was irrigated with the pivot by the C-date on the permit. There are more 
acres irrigated with this pivot than the permit allowed. 

Pivot Well - is located in the SW SW, Section 18. Well ID tag# L-21465 is on the well. 
info from the well log -
drilled 176 feet deep 
cased with 18" to 25 ½ feet, then 16" to 150 feet 
Static level 19 feet 
yield 800 GPM 
The well was completed in 12/21/1979. The well was deepened in 6-26-1982. 
The log for the deepening shows the well was drilled to 300 feet. 
Yield 900 GPM 
Static 30' 2" 
installed a 14 inch liner from l ½ feet to 251 ½ feet. 

The well has a 250HP General Electric motor with a Worthington turbine pump mounted on the 
well head. There was a PSI guage on this system. However, no irrigation was taking place on the 
day of this survey. The discharge from the pump is 12 inches. This tees into 12" main line. The 
main line is buried. The application map shows the 12"main line laid to the east about a mile and 
l 0" buried steel main line lying to the north a ½ mile. 



continuation FPS report A# G-110037, P # G-10702 page 3 of 3 

Irrigation is with two center pivots in the south end of section 18 and the north end of section 19. 
One pivot is a 10 tower pivot and one is a 9 tower pivot. There are no name brands on the pivots. 
They are low pressure type. They also have three 4 inch wheel lines with 33 sprinkler heads on 
each line. The sprinkler heads are a combination ofrainbird 30's 5/32, 9/64, and 11/64. The 
wheel lines lie to the north of the ten tower pivot, which is on the west side of the sections, along 
the west side of section 18. The land in the SW NW, Sec 18 was not applied for, but is irrigated 
with a wheel line. 

The 1990 series photo from the FSA office indicates the acres under the pivots were irrigated by 
the C-date. The comers are not irrigated and will not be included on the final proof map. This 
same photo shows the acres the wheel lines are on and the photo indicates these acres had some 
type of cultivation by the C-date, but do not indicate of they were irrigated or not. (I Need to 
contact the manager or irrigator for the lands here). 

Use: On the pivot areas alfalfa hay was grown here last year and on the wheel line portion, oats 
were grown last year. 

Tie: Intersection of the dirt road going south along the section line between Section 13 and 14 
and a dirt road going west and east along section line 13 and 14 and 23 and 24. 

Aerial survey# 41025-l 79-132B, and Napp 41025-1213- 56 

June Miller 
Field Inspector 

comments: I did not complete the preliminary final proof map for Booster well, as the surface 
water right needs to be taken care of then permit G-5254 made as primary for portion of section 
13 with permit G-10702 supplemental. 

I did not discuss the part of the permit of records kept of the ground water withdrawn. Land 
owner is in Boston. Shephard was the manager for 20± years of the south ranch, but not now. 

June Miller 
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690-10-PG-a I 1 
Abstract of Permit G - 101 0'2--

This is to certify that I have examined APPLICATION G-11037 a nd do hereby grant the same SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS 
and the followi ng limitation and conditions : 

Th is permitis issuedto Jim Towery (South Silver Creek Ranch), PO Box 377, Mill City, 
Oregon, 97360, phone 769-5616 or 769-6795, for use of the waters from three wells, 
being 2.0 bic feet per second from Booster well, ~ cfs from ~outh Well and 2.9 * 

for the PBR SE of Irrigation of 319. O a s nd supplemental irnga ion of 60. 0 
acres, being supplemental irriga ion of 160. O acres f ram Booster Wel , irriga in-
of 104.0 acres from South Well and irrigation o 9.0 acres om Pivot Well, 

that the PRIORI:;;;;:;:;rw:;.om July 25, 1983, 

0 y~. 
a nd is limited to the amount of water which can be appl ied to benefici a l use and shall not exceed 6.2 cubic feet per 

1/second, 

measured at the poi nt of diver ion from the wells , or its equiva lent in case of rotation with other water users. 

' The well is to be LOCATED: '.J-_ _ _ ... -.,.ell: 630 feet North and 150 feet East from the Southwest 
corner of Section 18; Booste. Well: 25 feet South, 1325 feet East from Northwest 
corner Section 24; South Well: 1380 feet South 1310 feet West from the Northeast 
corner of Section 23 eing within the being within the (Pivot Well) SW 1/4 SW 1/4 ** 

A description of the PLACE OF USE under the permit, a nd to which such right is appurtena nt, is as follows: 

* 
** 

cfs from Pivot Well 
Se on , ownship 24 South, Range 28 East; 
Section 24, Township 24 South, Range 27 East; 
Section 23·, Township 24 South, Range 27 East, WM, 

SEE NEXT PAGE 

(Booster Wel~L NE....)./4 
(South Well~l/4 

in the County of Harney. 

NW 1/4 
NE 1/4 

The well sha ll be constructed in accordance with the Genera l Standards for the Construction a nd Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. 
The works constructed shall include an ai r line and pressure gauge or an access port for measu ring line, adequate to determine water level 
elevation in the we ll at a ll times )'he pecrniUee shall insta]j a nd w a iotajn a weir meter or other sui table measuring devic~ a nd sba)) ke~ 
a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn. ' ' 

,::-

Actual construction work sha ll begin on or before May 27, 1988 
di ligence a nd be completed on or before October 1, 19 89 . 

, and s ha ll thereafter be prosecuted wit h reasonable 

Complete application of the water to the proposed use sha ll be made on or before October 1, 19 90 . 

Witness my hand this 27th day of May 

,:§J'1 . 

~~ f,'o ~ 
fo\}c}f / 

'19 87 . 

WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR 

This permit is fo r the benefi cia l use of water. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide 
la nd-u e goals and any local acknowledged la nd-use pla n. It is po s ible that the la nd use you propo e may not be a llowed if it is not in 
keeping with the goals a nd the acknowledged plan . Your city or county pla nning agency can advise you about the land-use plan in your 
a rea. 

APPLICATION G-11037 PERMIT G10702 



ALL 

SOUTH WELL 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
IRRIGATION 

SWl/4 160.0 acres 

page two 

AUMARY IRRIGATION 

Township 24 South, Range 27 East,WM Section 23 ---- NEl/4 
NWl/4 
SWl/4 
SEl/4 

NEl/4 
NEl/4 
NEl/4 
NEl/4 

----26:CJacre s 3/. ~ 
~cres 3/. ~ 
_2e-;-Cacres .3/, <j 
~er~ 

~ 

r1'f l 

PIVOT WELL 
Township 24 South, Range 28 East,WM Section 18 NWl/4 SWl/4 40.0 acres t(o:; 

SWl/4 SWl/4 ~acres 3 7 i 
~ ~; : SEl/4 SWl/4 ~cres :31 }-­

SW 1/ 4 SEl/ 4 ~acres 3 ::::i !:­
SEl/ 4 SEl/ 4 ~cres :2.-3 ::!. 

Section 19 NEl/4 NEl/4 ~acres J../ ~ 
NWl/ 4 NEl/ 4 40. 0 acres .3o -
NEl/4 NWl/4 40.0 acres / ~ ! /§,7+ 
NWl/4 NWl/4 40.0 acres I ;/~:)~· 

The AMOUNT OF WATER used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any :;y 
other right existing for the same lands shall be limited to 1/80 of one cubic foot 
per second per acre, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each 
year, provided further that the right allowed herein shall be limited to any 
deficiency in the available supply of any prior right existing for the same land 
and shall not exceed the limitation allowed herein, and shall conform to such 
reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

- ., 

APPLICATION G-11037 PERMIT 
., . . ·~ 



s~ l-'5,3 - :s 219 
March 3, 2000 

To the file of A# G-6726, P # 5253 
G-6727, P # 5254 
G-6728 P # 5255 
G-6730, P # 5257 

A # G-894 7, P # G-8406 
A# G-11036, P # G-10862 
A# G-11037, P # G-10702 
A# 65353, P # 50437 

<J,>n skp~ 

I met with Jim Shephard yesterday to discuss the development of the irrigation systems on the 
Silver Cr. permits, assigned to Denny Land and Cattle Co. 

Jim was the manager of the place these permits are on for about 20 years. He left in 1994 when 
when this place was sold to Denny Land. 

~')(~J 

Dusenberg well, Stock well and Big Well fu-e all a(nnected with main line. and irrigate the acres 
on the West side of section 13, the south ½ of section 14 and the South ½ of section 15. 

He used the surface water sources in 1979. And flood irrigated the lands on the west side of 
section 2 , 14 and the east side of section 15. The surface rights can still be used in the west side 
of Sec 2 and in section 3.The rest of the surface rights have not been used since Jim left. 

Fish and game, assisted with funding to put in a lot of the wells on this place and the pumps and 
irrigation equipment. Frank Cluster, prior land owner made agreement with fish and game. 

The groundwater development started in the last 1960's. 

Pivot well was drilled in about 1979 and irrigates the lands in section 18 and 19. The land in the 
sw nw of 18 was not irrigated with Jim was here. This area now has as Wheel Line on it. The 
land owner should make application for irrigation ground water here. Both center pivots and 3 
wheel lines can all be operated at the same time from this well. 

Sanders well irrigates the East side of section 13. The high spot on the west side of NW NE, has 
been irrigated with the center pivot since the 1980's. The center pivot and the wheel lines on this 
can all be operated at the same time. The SW SE and the S ½ of the NW SE, Section 13 . Were 
never irrigated when Jim managed this place. 

Middle well irrigates the N ½ of section 14 and the strip along the east side of NE section 15. All 
this can be irrigated at the same time. 

Corral Well and Lower Dam well are teed together with 12" main line and irrigates SE section 2, 
small strip in SW section 2 and North portion in section 11. Lower dam well was down for a 
while and not used. Denny Land has it back on line and use this and Corral together. 

The pivots in section 2 and 3 have been there since the late 1980s. 

All the pivots are low pressure type. Name brands are Pierce , Zimmatic and Rain cats.These To 
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the file of A# G-6726, P # 5253 
G-6727, P # 5254 
G-6728, P # 5255 
G-6730, P # 5257 

A# G-8947, P # G-8406 
A# G-11036, P # G-10862 
A# G-11037, P # G-10702 
A# 65353 , P # 50437 

operate between 20 and 30 PSI and use 800 to 900 GPM. The wheel lines predominately have 
11 /64 size sprinkler heads and operate between 38 and 42 psi at 6 GPM. 

The surface water from Silver Cr .has been canceled in some areas. However, there are more 
lands that should be canceled, along with the supplemental from Chickahominy. 

Info from MR. Bill Beal on the date of the surveys was that the surface water is only used now in 
sections 2 and 3 and 11. The ditches to deliver these sources are no longer maintained to carry 
the flow. 

The supplemental ground water permits need to be primary on the lands the surface water is not 
delivered to any longer. 

June Miller ~ 
Field Inspector \ ) 



MEMO - 2014-2015 Certificate Pro· ect Proof to Satisfaction (Aug 7, 2014) 

A lication # C:;i- \l 037 Permit# (:; - lOl 02- Transfer# 

Research 

~ rganize file in chronological order 
_ Pull CBU Report & Map( ), A plication Map, relevant Permit, Certificate, or Transfer Order, most 

recent Assignment , 
Extension Orders, SWL Measurements, Fish Screen Certification Documents, Water Use Reports & 

Pump Tests 
_Lsearch for Water Right Location using Interactive Mapper. Identify Tax Lots & check for Area of 

Interest (AOI) 
_Lwater Organization identified using AOI? ✓No_ Yes 

/ If "Yes" cc: _____________ & Add to Mailing List 
_✓_ P Print Tax Lot Map from ormap.net for the original Place of Use, and confirm Current Ownership & 

Address with County Assessor 2..C'C) ~ 300 

. /. If ther~ is a new owner, Add to Mailing List, including the owner(s) name & tax lot number 
_V_ J Print Platcard & check for Place of Use Conflict? _ o _ Yes 

/... If "Yes", provide copy of certificate & relevant map \D~ A-L in N8-'::>lAJ 
--1.L j; int BLM Cadastral Survey / ----------fu....-C.Z.Cf?>4:>0, \cc.c,..h£1vl 

Does Claim Map identify correct DLC, Gov't Lots, QQ' ? _ No _V_ Y Yies ~~DwV\. 

If "No", either ___ WRD amend map OR ___ prepare Order of Certification 

Reviewing Claim 

Have conditions on relevant permit, certificate, or transfer order been complied withGr,o, OR NIA 

NIA Fish Conditions 
~ Meter/measuring device '?.tUTH 

N./A Water Use Reporting 
N/ A, Pump Test (post December 19, 1988) 

N•/ A Other Conditions 
f', VA SWL -----

Y6':::> C-Date \0- \-90 --'---------'-'=-------

Yffi Run Capacity Calculator and Print Finding (for 

NOTES: 

~- voJ-c.__,, •. lO · \ • 59 

C.,- OtA-\-c • lO· l· C\ D 

2.73 C.,r$ 

l5.';>6C.PS 
12.'?1cfS 

mp, sprinklers, pipes, ditches, as appropriate) 
L.7 'f. \ VD 'P=> . 
~ l t n -CS 

✓ 

;,f 1xpT' Sur-V:j ~Idec\ 2 • l lc • oo . 



Determination 

_ I've determined that the permit/transfer was fully developed as authorized and that a FINAL Certificate 
should be issued. 

/ I've determined that the permit/transfer was not fully developed as authorized and that a PROPOSED 
Certificate should be issued. A proposed Certificate should be issued for the fol!owin reason(s): 
AvL--t"V\ov-izsccl t:5,B3£ A<-@ L, . .Za-==s\Dieve..\t:ipec\ 4'2:>l.~AG@ '-::>.(p C..fS. 
~~ ~ ~ rcct.-e._ . 

_ I've determined that beneficial use was OT made within the terms and conditions and that a Proposed 
Order of Certification (denial) should be issued. A proposed Order of Certification should be i sued for 
the following reason(s) : 

Processing 

_ Stamp PROPOSED or Assign CERT# ____ or ORDER OF CERTJFICATION (circle one) 

_ Draft Certificates or Proposed Order of Certifications are available in the Application directory. 

_ Prepare Mailing List. Include Applicant(s); Receiving Landowner(s); Current Owner( ); Water 
Organizations; CWRE. Indicate records to be marked. 

_ Record marking: App Permit Cert 
App Permit Cert 
App Permit Cert 
App Permit Cert 

NOTES: 

-A, i.- i'lu:d tD ~Q cl VQ, tjt I prud I Q_3 itv'vv1H 6 -52-0 Lt 
Iv nghl f~ 1-l1A1sw 3//-M ; swstN 40£- M~ SE:-0JJ 4D £_ AV 

S :groups\wr\certs\2014-2015 Certificate Project\Checklist 



Pump Capacity Calculator 
using Department designed formula: 13oostc:._r \!\le.l l 

(hp)(efficiency) / (lift+ psi head)= capacity in cfs 

Efficiency: 

Centrifugal = 6.61 
Turbine= 7.04 

Data Entry (fill in underlined blanks) 

HP= 50 
Efficiency = 7.04 

Lift= 19 
PSI= 42 

Results Calculated 

(hp)( efficiency) = 
Head based on psi = 
Total dynamic head = 
(head + lift) 

Pump Capacity= 

{I l la~ AU-£S)(1/eo) :: 

352 
106.7 
125.7 

2.800 cubic feet per second 

Ce,V\-\-(.,v Pi v ot ,;-- Ll w he,eJ l i n es 

we\l '<,e.lds: 

Of3D-jpVY1 (Z.Olu~) 



Pump Capacity Calculator 
using Department designed formula: 

(hp)(efficiency) /(lift+ psi head) = capacity in cfs 

Efficiency: 

Centrifugal= 6.61 
Turbine = 7.04 

Data Entry (fill in underlined blanks) 

HP= 75 
Efficiency = 7.04 

Lift= 19 
PSI= 42 

Results Calculated 

(hp)( efficiency) = 
Head based on psi = 
Total dynamic head = 
(head + lift) 

Pump Capacity = 

528 
106.7 
125.7 

4.201 cubic feet per second 

L. 
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Pump Capacity Calculator . 
using Department designed formula: 2 \ Vo-\: W cJ 

(hp)(efficiency) /(lift+ psi head) = capacity in cfs 

Efficiency: 

Centrifugal = 6.61 
Turbine= 7.04 

Data Entry (fill in underlined blanks) 

HP= 250 
Efficiency = 7.04 

Lift= 30 
PSI= 45 

Results Calculated 

(hp)( efficiency) = 1760 
Head based on psi = 114.3 
Total dynamic head = 144.3 
(head + lift) S\-l-✓ve>-\ 

1 z.e;;i -
Pump Capacity= 12.195 cubic feet per second e,,v 

(z LP 1 ~ Ac)( 1/w) = 3. :>LtC-PS> ( 2.otCPS) pevVVli+ 

Z- e_W\-\-c_V p\vo+- IDD03rrY\:;:, L\ .0\(£5 

1-.\ - whee-\\ \nC-<::> - t::Ql\~pm-= \. '32Gr5 

j 



HARNEY County Assessor's Summary Report 
Real Property Assessment Report 

FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2016 
NOT OFFICIAL VALUE January 12, 2016 3:08:55 pm 

Account# 

Map# 
Code - Tax # 

16188 

00300 

Metes & Bounds - See legal report for full description. 

Tax Status 

Acct Status 
Subtype 

ASSESSABLE 

ACTIVE 
NORMAL 

Legal Descr 

Mailing Name 

Agent 

SING OSE, PHILLIP W & LORI SSA L Deed Reference# 2008-1735 (SOURCE ID(T): 20081735) 

In Care Of 
Mailing Address 

'-!-!!:!--;~~-

Sales Date/Price 09-30-2008 / $0.00 
Appraiser AARON SCHEEN 

Prop Class 

RMV Class 
559 
559 

MA SA NH Unit 

03 00 102 5100-1 

Situs Address(s) Situs City 
ID# 67449 SOUTH RANCH RD RILEY 
ID# 67459 SOUTH RANCH RD RILEY 
ID# 67476 SOUTH RANCH RD RILEY 
ID# 67484 SOUTH RANCH RD RILEY 
ID# 67547 SOUTH RANCH RD RILEY 

Value Summary 
Code Area AV RMV MAV RMV Exception CPR % 

1020 Land 5,400,420 Land 0 
lmpr. 1,171,270 lmpr. 0 

Code Area Total 2,472,504 6,571,690 4,382,890 0 

Grand Total 2,472,504 6,571,690 4 382 890 0 

Code Plan Land Breakdown 

Area ID# RFD Ex Zone Value Source TD% LS Size Land Class LUC 

1020 1 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 2,706.10 2 006* 
1020 2 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 80.00 3 006* 

1020 3 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 105.00 4 006* 
1020 4 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 1,225.90 5 006* 
1020 5 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 487.00 6 006* 
1020 6 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 190.98 7A 006* 
1020 9 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 4.00 HS 006* 
1020 13 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 0.00 IW 006* 
1020 14 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 0.00 IW 006* 
1020 15 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 0.00 IW 006* 
1020 16 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 0.00 IW 006* 
1020 17 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 0.00 IW 006* 
1020 18 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 0.00 IW 006* 
1020 19 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 0.00 IW 006* 
1020 20 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 0.00 IW 006* 
1020 21 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 0.00 IW 006* 
1020 22 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 0.00 IW 006* 
1020 23 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 0.00 IW 006* 
1020 SITE AMENTIES 100 
1020 SITE AMENTIES 100 
1020 SITE AMENTIES 100 
1020 SITE AMENTIES 100 

Grand Total 4,798.98 

Code Yr Stat Improvement Breakdown Total 
Area ID# Built Class Description TD% Sq. Ft. Ex% MS Acct# 

1020 1 2007 151 One story 100 3,712 
1020 6 131 One story 100 0 
1020 7 2007 151 One story 100 0 
1020 8 304 GP Building 100 924 
1020 9 1975 304 GP Building 100 864 
1020 10 390 Misc Farm Bldg 100 0 

Page 1 of 2 

Trended 
RMV 

4,133,250 
108,000 
105,000 
674,250 
194,800 
66,840 
4,280 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 
6,000 

12,000 
12,000 
12,000 
12,000 

5,400,420 

Trended 
RMV 

294,040 
9,560 

44,590 
8,070 

11,400 
19,140 



Account# 16188 

1020 11 337 Hay Cover 100 9,856 52,310 
1020 12 337 Hay Cover 100 7,392 35,930 
1020 13 337 Hay Cover 100 7,392 37,820 
1020 14 337 Hay Cover 100 7,392 37,820 
1020 15 337 Hay Cover 100 7,392 37,820 
1020 16 337 Hay Cover 100 7,392 40,180 
1020 17 390 Misc Farm Bldg 100 800 9,030 
1020 18 390 Misc Farm Bldg 100 70 260 
1020 19 361 Livestock Shelter 100 1,600 12,720 
1020 20 361 Livestock Shelter 100 720 5,930 
1020 21 390 Misc Farm Bldg 100 0 7,130 
1020 22 390 Misc Farm Bldg 100 391 2,910 
1020 23 390 Misc Farm Bldg 100 96 1,190 
1020 24 390 Misc Farm Bldg 100 0 720 
1020 25 304 GP Building 100 2,520 38,030 
1020 26 346 Seed Warehouse 100 11,600 115,550 
1020 27 390 Misc Farm Bldg 100 256 14,250 
1020 28 390 Misc Farm Bldg 100 0 4,710 
1020 29 2002 337 Hay Cover 100 9,936 56,320 
1020 30 337 Hay Cover 100 9,936 56,320 
1020 31 2001 337 Hay Cover 100 9,936 56,320 
1020 32 110 Residential Other Improvements 100 0 3,040 
1020 33 110 Residentia l Other Improvements 100 0 3,300 
1020 34 110 Residentia l Other Improvements 100 0 3,150 
1020 35 110 Residential Other Improvements 100 0 63,640 
1020 2 1981 462 MS Double wide 100 1,512 R - 70904 40,500 
1020 3 1966 441 MS Single wide 100 677 R - 75421 7,930 
1020 4 1966 441 MS Single wide 100 650 R - 75424 0 
1020 5 441 MS Single wide 100 840 R - 76484 4,650 
1020 36 311 UNDERGROUND MAIN LINE 100 2,940 34,990 

Grand Total 106,796 1,171 ,270 

MS Account(s) : 1020-R-76484, R-70904 , R-75421 , R-75424 

Page 2 of 2 



HARNEY County Assessor's Summary Report 
Real Property Assessment Report 

FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2016 
NOT OFFICIAL VALUE January 12, 2016 3:08:27 pm 

Account# 
Map# 
Code -Tax# 

Tax Status 
Acct Status 
Subtype 

ASSESSABLE 

ACTIVE 
NORMAL 

Legal Descr 

Mail ing Name 

Agent 

Metes & Bounds - See legal report for full description. 

SINGHOS , Hl[CIP W & toRISS-,A; I:: De,ed Reference# 2008-1735 (SOURCE 1D(T): 20081735) 

Sales Date/Price 09-30-2008 / $0.00 

In Care Of Appraiser 
Mailing Address ____ ,... 

Prop Class 550 MA SA NH Unit 
RMV Class 550 03 00 102 5263-1 

Situs Address(s) Situs City 

Value Summary 
Code Area AV RMV MAV RMV Exception CPR% 

1020 Land 133,040 Land O 
lmpr. 0 lmpr. 0 

Code Area Total 17,001 133,040 59 ,790 0 

Grand Total 17,001 133,040 59 790 0 

Code Plan Land Breakdown 
Trended 

Area ID# RFD Ex Zone Value Source TD% LS Size Land Class LUC RMV 
1020 1 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 26.00 2 006* 93 ,750 
1020 2 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 30.00 6 006* 6,420 
1020 3 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 156.00 7A 006* 22,500 
1020 4 R EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 109.76 7B 006* 10,370 

Grand Total 321.76 133,040 

Code Yr Stat Improvement Breakdown Total Trended 
Area ID# Built Class Description TD% Sq. Ft. Ex% MS Acct# RMV 

Grand Total 0 0 

Page 1 of 1 
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, ~Vater Right Platcard Report Page 1 of 2 

~ Oregon Water Resources Department 
~ Water Rights Platcard Report 

it Main O Help 

0 Return '-! Contact Us 

Search Criteria 

Meridian: I Willamette vi Township: .__I2_4 _ _,i !South vi Range: l.__~7-~j I East vi Records per Page: l.__9_99_~ Search 
Platcards Maps! 

Learn about • View Map 

Water Right 
Changing 

Priority Use 
Use DLC Gov't QQ(4O): NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE ~ ~ SW SE NE' NW SW SE Unkown 

Xfers Status - Lot 0(160): NE NE NE NE NW NW NW NW SW SW SW SW SE SE SE SE QQ 

Select Pennlt: G 5254 • 11/18/1974 IRRIGATION 10 20 40 40 ~ -4&- 40 40 

Additional Info: ~-c...Vt~ l~ I o I~ ~ 
10 G LORISSA SINGHOSE l \ rj i App: G6727 

Permit: G5254 

Select Permit: G 5255 • 11/18/1974 IRRIGATION 40 32 40 40 40 40 12 40 

Additional Info: 

r I I LORI.SSA SINGHOSE 
App: G6728 
Permit: G5255 

Select Cert:29360 OR * 5/31 /1950 IRRIGATION 38 33.2 7.6 20 39 36 .6 ~ 33 23.6 

Additional Info: ~ FRANK CLUSTER 
App: S24780 G 
Permit: S19525 10 

Cert: 29360 

Select Permit: G 15158 • 6/2/2000 IRRIGATION 6 0.7 

Additional Info: I I \ LORIS.SA SINGHOSE 
App: G15168 
Permit: G15158 

Select Permit: G 16583 • 7/21/2008 IRRIGATION 3.5 

Additional Info: l : I SINGHOSE LAND AND CATTLE CO LLC 
App: G17086 
Permit: G16583 

Select Permit: G 5254 • 11/18/1974 SUPPLEMENTAL 7.6 20 39 36 .6 10 
IRRIGATION 

l 
Additional Info: (Suppl'mtl) 

I LORISSA SINGHOSE 
App: G6727 
Permit: G5254 

Select Permit: G 5255 • 11 /18/1974 SUPPLEMENTAL 38 33.2 33 23.6 
IRRIGATION 

r L Additional Info: (Suppl'mtl) 
LORISSA SINGHOSE L.... ,..._ 

http: //apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo _ stage/wr _platcard.aspx?ddl_ meridian=O&tb _ township=24&ddl_ township_ char=O&tb _range... 1/11 /2016 



Water Right Platcard Report 

App: G6728 
Permit: G5255 

Select Permit: G 10702 • 7/25/1983 SUPPLEMENTAL 
IRRIGATION 

Additional Info: (Suppl'mtl) 
LORISSA SINGHOSE 
App: G11037 
Permit: G10702 

Select Cert:29362 OR CN 9/17/1951 SUPPLEMENTAL CN ~ ~ +-,9 
IRRIGATION 

Additional Info: (Suppl'mtl) 
FRANK CLUSTER 
App: S26456 
Permit: S207 43 
Cert: 29362 

Select Cert:61053 CF * 9/17/1951 SUPPLEMENTAL 38 33.2 7.6 
IRRIGATION 

Additional Info: (Suppl'mtl) 
FRANK CLUSTER 
App: S26456 
Permit: S207 43 
Cert: 61053 

Acreage Legend : 12.25 Regular ~ Acreage is on a canceled (12.25) Acreage is part of a transfer and has not been proven up on 
acreage right yet (inchoate) 

:w 

20 

_.... 

40 ~ 40 
y; 

' 
~ ~ .w 

39 36.6 10 

[12 .25] Acreage has been 
suspended 

40 

~ 

33 

I 

Page 2 of 2 

~ 

23.6 

* Acreage is not 
specified 

Wi.'tp: //apps. wrd.state.or. us/apps/wr/wrinfo _ stage/wr _platcard.aspx?ddl_ meridian=O&tb _ township=24&ddl_township _ char=O&tb _range... 1/11/2016 



Water Right Platcard Report 

~ Oregon Water Resources Department 
~ Water Rights Platcard Report 

Search Criteria N ~ 

11 Main 

0 Return 

Page 1 of 1 

9 Help 

t! Contact Us 

Meridian: I Willamette vi Township: ..... I2_4 _ __.l I South vi Range: ..... I2_7 _ __.I I East vi Section: Records per Page: ~I9_99 _ ___,J I Search 
Platcards Maps! 

Learn about * View Map 

Water Right 
Changing 

Xfers 

Select ennit: G 10702 * 

Additional Info: 
LORISSA SINGHOSE 
App: G11037 
Permit: G10702 

Select Pennit: G 13698 * 

Additional Info: 
LORISSA SINGHOSE 
App: G14798 
Permit: G13698 

Acreage Legend: 12.25 Regular 
acreage 

Priority Use 

7/25/1983 IRRIGATION 

7/6/1998 IRRIGATION 

~ Acreage is on a 
canceled right 

Use DLC Gov't QQ(40): !:L _Jt:l. ~ SE NE NW 
Status - Lot Q(160): NE ~ E NE NE NW NW 

ze z6 z6, ~ 

~ 
\).) \)) ~ 19 -\k \\1) I\$-

0.5 29.3 29.3 

(12.25) Acreage is part of a transfer and has not been 
proven up on yet (inchoate) 

SW 
NW 

29.3 

SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE Unkown 
NW SW SW SW SW SE SE 

29.3 28 

[12.25] Acreage has been 
suspended 

SE SE QQ 

21 .6 

* Acreage is not 
specified 

http: //apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo _ stage/wr _platcard.aspx?ddl_ meridian=O&tb _ township=24&ddl_ township_ char=O&tb _range. .. 1/11/2016 



Water Right Platcard Report 

~ Oregon Water Resources Department 
~ Water Rights Platcard Report 

Search Criteria 

it Main 

0 Return 

Page 1 of 1 

f) Help 

~ Contact Us 

Meridian: !Willamette v i Township: ~l2_4_~II South v i Range: ~12_8_~11 East vi Section: j 18 v j Records per Page: ~19_99_~11 Search 
Platcards Maps ! 

Learn about • View Map 

Water Right 
Changing 

Xfers 

Select Pennit: G 10702" 

Additional Info: 
LORISSA SINGHOSE 
App: G11037 
Permit: G10702 

1
~ ect Pennit: G 15158 *1 

Additional Info: 
LORISSA SINGHOSE 
App: G15168 
Permit: G15158 

Acreage Legend: 12.25 Regular 
acreage 

Priority Use 

7/25/1983 IRRIGATION 

6/2/2000 IRRIGATION 

~ Acreage is on a 
canceled right 

Use DLC Gov't QQ(40): 
Status - Lot Q(160): 

NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NEJ = SW SE NE NW SW SE Unkown 
NE NE NE NE NW NW NW NW fil'.Y W SW W SE SE ~ SE QQ 

40 

(12.25) Acreage is part of a transfer and has not been 
proven up on yet (inchoate) 

~ 
~ 40 40 

~ . 

' I 

1- -....... 
[12.25] Acreage has been 

suspended 

I 

40 17 

I 

I 

• Acreage is not 
specified 

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo _ stage/wr _platcard.aspx?ddl_ meridian=O&tb _ township=24&ddl_ township_ char=O&tb _range... 1/11 /2016 



Water Right Platcard Report 

~ Oregon Water Resources Department 
~ Water Rights Platcard Report 

Search Criteria 

1t Main 

0 Return 

Page 1 of 1 

€) Help 

~ Contact Us 

Meridian: I Willamette vi Township: ~l2_4_~II South vi Range: ~12_8_~11 East vi Section:~ ecords per Page: ~19_99_~11 Search 
Platcards Maps! 

Learn about * View Map 

Water Right 

rOT Select Permit: G 10702 • 

Additional Info: 
LORISSA SINGHOSE 
App: G11037 
Permit: G10702 

Changing 
Xfers 

Acreage Legend: 12.25 Regular 
acreage 

7/25/1983 IRRIGATION 

~ Acreage is on a 
canceled right 

Use DLC Gov't QQ(40): 1/V SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE Unkown 
Status - Lot Q(160): W. NW NW SW SW SW SW SE SE SE SE QQ 

(12.25) Acreage is part of a transfer and has not been 
proven up on yet (inchoate) 

[12.25] Acreage has been 
suspended 

* Acreage is not 
specified 

http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo _ stage/wr _platcard.aspx?ddl_ meridian=O&tb _ township=24&ddl_ township_ char=O&tb _range... 1/1 1/201 6 
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690-10-PC 

STATE OF OREGON 

County of HAANEY 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 
This is lo certify t hat I have examined APPLICATION G-11037 and do hereby grant the same SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS 
and the following limitations and conditions: 

This pennit is issued to Jim Towery (South Silver Creek Ranch) , PO Box 377, Mill City, 
Oregon, 97360, phone 769-5616 or 769-6795, for use of he waters from three wells~ 
bei~ cubic feet per second from Booster well, 1.3 cfs from South Well and 2.9.,. 

.fo,.--a;;-PURPOSE of . Irrigati acres , .i3.(ld st.pplemental irrigation of ~ I 
acres , ~ emental irrig ion of ..J.ott;:G=; acres from Booster Well, irri gation 
of ~ cres from South Well ad irrigation of 3t9";0-acres from Pivot Well, 
at the PRIORITY OF THE RIGI-IT dates from July 25, 1983, :2 1 ~ 

:JI t 
and is limited to the amount of water whtch can be applied to beneficial use and shall not exceed 

second, 

rs. r ::> 
v~utiic feet per 

measured at the point of diversion from the wells , or its equiva1e nt in case of rotation with other water users. 

The well is to be LOCATED: e,Ltot We) l: 630 feet North and 150 feet East from the Southwest 
corner of Section 18; Boos 1: 25 feet South, 1325 feet East from Northwest 
corner Section 24; South Well: 1380 feet South 1310 feet West from the Northeast 
corner of Section 23 being wit in the being within the (Pivot Well) SW 1/4 SW 1/4 ** 

A description of the PLACE OF USE under the pennil, and lo which such r ight is appurtenant, is as follows: 

* cfs from Pivot Well, 
** Section 18, Township 24 South, Range 28 East; (Booster Well) !£ 1/4 NW 1/4 

Section 24, Township 24 South, Range 27 East; (South Well) NE 1/4 NE 1/4 
Section 23, Township 24 South, Range 27 East, WM, in the County of Harney. 

SEE I-EXT PAGE 

~--:.;;;, ?d-\.VlV.e..ACV
1 

5 cvvov ' t n +vx +o+-zJ -¼l:. 0/ Ie a.,cre. $ · 

l'.\ 2. '2:> ~~ ~ "-"""-"-<f~ -s V, y Y(l Wt d 

~ \.o/3c.fs 

5'ou+vi wd\ I • ~ c-f $ 

'Rvot Well '2.0\ cf_s 

?,7 

APPLICATION G-11037 PERMIT G1-0702 



690-10-P 

---

page two 

() 

NE:SW (o-
SlPPLEMENTAL NUJ Su.) .%Q. 

ffiRIGJll!oN .:9..LlSt.u t+OQ.. 
m acres SE.SLL) 'fD ~ 

BOOSTER WELL ::,. l . 52S C.F"S 
Township 24 South, Range 27 East,WM Section 13 

t\lA+t\ l(RD 

SOUTH WELL = I. 3 c..FS 
Dc.V, l '2.-1-

Township 24 South, Range 27 East,WM Section 23 
A-LATH lctf 
'D€V. IDtf 

PIVOT WELL -::: "3. c.P- > . Lf"5 
Township 24 South, Range 28 East,WM Section 18 

AU 'T 1-f 31~ 'I 
oe.v. Z.~7-

Section 19 

ALL 

NEl/4 
NWl/4 
SWl/4 
SEl/4 

SWl/4 

NEl/4 
NEl/4 
NEl/4 
NEl/4 

:sW 
SWl/4 
SWl/4 
SWl/4 
SEl/4 
SEl/4 
NEl/4 
NEl/4 
NWl/4 
NWl/4 

FRIMARY IRRIGATION 

-26-.-Q acres 31!!. 
26-;-6 acres I 
-26.EJ acres .Y f> 
2&:-0 acres q -

toi.µ2-

✓ "' 40. 0 acres !> 
48-;CJ-acres 37 
4Q...Q.acres ~,f 
~ acres 3zt 
,l-r;-6-acres Z :32 
22.-9- acres %.l i 
4e.0-acres 30; 
4&.-G acres t ~, 
40.9 acres l'i -
~let!!. 

The AMOUNT OF WATER used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any 
other right existing for the same lands shall be limited to l/80 of one cubic foot 
per second per acre, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each 
year, provided further that the right allowed herein shall be limited to any 
deficiency in the available supply of any prior right existing for t he same land 
and shall not exceed the limitation allowed herein, and shall conform to such 
reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

The well sha ll be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintena nce of Water Wells in Oregon. 
The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port. for measu ring line, adequate to determine water level 
e levation in the we ll at a ll times. The pennit tee shall inst.all and maintain a weir, meter , or other sui table measuring device, and shall keep 
a complete record of the amount of ground water wi thdrawn. 

Actual construction work shall begin on or before May 27 
1 

1988 
diligence and be completed on or before October 1., 19 89 

, and sha ll thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable 

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or befon d )ctober I , t 9 9Q 

itness my hand thi"27th day of May 

/..ILWIL.LIAM__JI._ YOUNG 
WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR 

IT
is permit is for the beneficial use of water . By law. the land use associated with this water \L.qe must be in complianC1! w~th. sf:atewi~eJ 

and-use goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan. It is possible that the land use you ~pose may not be allowed 1f 1t 1~ not m 
eeping with the goals a nd the acknowledged plan. Your ci ty or county planning agency can afv1se you about the land-use plan m your 
rea. 

APPLICATION G-11037 PERMIT 
G:10702 



February 29, 2000 
FINAL PROOF SURVEY 
A# G-11037, P # 10702 

I conducted the final proof for this survey on February 16, 2000. Bill Beal assisted me in this 
survey. 

The permit has been assigned to Denny Land and Cattle Co., LLC 
address 500 Boylston Street# 1880 
Boston, MA 02116 
phone# 617-536-6602 

Bob de Braga is the manager for Denny Land 
HC 73, Box 13838, Burns, OR Phone# 541-573-2878. He asked me to contact Mr. Beal to 
assist with the final proofs on the Silver Creek lands, as Bill is their consultant. 

The permit is for primary and supplemental irrigation from three wells. 

Booster Well is located in the NE NW, Sec 24, Well ID# L21467 5'4.f P~ 
I found no well log for this well, Information that Mr. Beal gave me is that the well was drilled 
245', and cased to 105' 
static level is 11 ½ feet 
yield • s 930 GPM 

There is a O Submersible Staylite pump, sets 138 feet down the well. The discharge on the 
well head is 8". Down the main line about 1 O' is a O HP. CIDD Booster pu in line. From the 
booster the discharge is 4 inch out to 8" buried steel main line. The main line is laid north from 
the well. The application map indicates the main line is ½ mile. 
There are no meters or and no assess port on the well. 
The well has 16" casing. 

Irrigation of the SW IA ection 13 1s with four 4" wheel lines with an assortment of sprinkler 
heads. 1332 s rinkler heads total. Each wheel line is l/4 mile long. They are laid west to east. 
The north portion of the quarter is irrigated with a CP. The corner are not irrigated where the CP 
irrigates. ~QC:)O.U.1N"-N't\....""f 'h/c,~ ~ ~- 42 p$i ((p~pm) 

The underlying primary for this l/4 section is P. # G-5254 

There are also two surface water rights, on the Salem plat card report, for l O acres in the NE SW. 
These are certs# 29360 and #61053. No surface water is used for irrigation here and should be 
canceled .. 

Use: Oats and alfalfa hay was grown here last year. 

Aerial survey # 41025-179-132B, indicated the land in the SW 1 /4 section 13 is irrigated. This is 



a continuation FPS report A # G-11003 7, P # G-10702 

1979-1980 series photo. 

South well - is located in the NE NE, Sec. 23. ?12.~ 
I found no well log for this well. The well ID tag # L2 l 468 is on the well. 
The year 1981 is engraved in the concrete pad the well head is in. 

page 2 of 3 

The well has a 75 HP US Electric motor with an Aurora turbine pump mounted on the well head. 
There is a 2 inch steel air port to the well. 
I could not see the size of the casing because of the turbine pump. The discharge from the pump 
is 8 inch out to 12" steel main line. 

Irrigation is with a 10 tower center pivot with and extension on the end another 15 feet. This is a 
low pressure pivot. No name brand was found on the pivot. 

There was a volume meter on the well reading 800952 GPM 

Irrigation is as mapped on the application map. This is primary irrigation here in Section 23 . 

Use: Alfalfa hay was grown here last year. 

Tie: Intersection of dirt roads at comers of sections 14/13. 
23/24 

Aerial survey photo # 41025-179-132B 
also copy of 1990 photo from FSA# Napp 41025-121 l-l0lR. This photo indicates the land in 
the NE 1/4 section 23 was irrigated with the pivot by the C-date on the permit. There are mo~r~e..--.. 
acres irrigated with this pivot than the permit allowed 

Pivot Wei - is located in the SW SW, Section 18. Well ID tag# L-21465 is on the well. 'Fk\MAte."f" 
info from the well log -
drilled 176 feet deep 
cased with 18" to 25 ½ feet, then 16" to 150 feet 
Static level 19 feet 
yield 800 GPM 
The well was compl_eted in 12/21/1979. The well was deepened in 6-26-1982. 
The log for the deepening shows the well was drilled to 300 feet. 
Yield 900 GPM 
Static 30' 2" 
installed a 14 inch liner from 1 ½ feet to 251 ½ feet. 

The well has a 250HP General Electric motor with a Worthington turbine pump mounted on the 
well head. There was a PSI guage on this system. However, no irrigation was taking place on the 
day of this survey. The discharge from the pump is 12 inches. This tees into 12" main line. The 
main line is buried. The application map shows the l 2"main line laid to the east about a mile and 
l 0" buried steel main line lying to the north a ½ mile. 



' t • 

continuation FPS report A # G-11003 7, P # G-10702 page 3 of 3 

Irrigation is with two center pivots in the south end of section 18 and the north end of section 19. 
One pivot is a 10 tower pivot and one is a 9 tower pivot. There are no name brands on the pivots. 
They are low pressure type. They also have three 4 inch wheel lines with 33 sprinkler heads on 
each line. The sprinkler heads are a combination of rainbird 30's 5/32, 9/64, and 11/64. The 
wheel lines lie to the north of the ten tower pivot, which is on the west side of the sections., along 
the west side of section 18. e land in the SW NW, Sec 18 was not applied for, but is irrigated 
with a wheel line. 

The 1990 senes hoto from tlie FSA office indicates the acres under the pivots were irri ated by 
the C-da e. The comers are not irrigated and will not be included on the fina proof map. This 
same photo shows the acres the wheel lines are on and the photo indicates these acres had some 
type of cultivation by the C-date, but do not indicate of they were irrigated or not. (I Need to 
contact the manager or irrigator for the lands here). 

Use: On the pivot areas alfalfa hay was grown here last year and on the wheel line portion, oats 
were grown last year. 

Tie: Intersection of the dirt road going south along the section line between Section 13 and 14 
and a dirt road going west and east along section line 13 and 14 and 23 and 24. 

Aerial survey# 41025-179-132B, and Napp 41025-1213- 56 

June Miller 
Field Inspector 

comments: I did not complete the preliminary final proof map for Booster well, as the surface 
water right needs to be taken care of then permit G-5254 made as primary for portion of section 
13 with permit G-10702 supplemental. 

I did not discuss th_e part of the permit of ecords kept o the ground water withdrawn. Land 
owner is in Boston. Shephard was the manager for 20± years of the south ranch, but not now. 

June Miller 
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690-10-PG-a (.B Abstract of Permit 

This is to certify tha t I ha ve examined APPLICATION G-11037 a nd do hereby grant the same SUBJECT TO EXISTING RJL.. 
and the following limitations a nd condi t ions: 

This permit is issued to Jim Towery (South Silver Creek Ranch), PO Box 377, Mill City, 
Oregon, 97360, phone 769-5616 or 769-6795, for use of the waters from three wells, 
being~ c, feet per second from Booster well, !:1._ cfs from South Wel!, and 2.9 * 

for the P SE of Irrigation of .,,319.0 a.9res anct su Qlementa_ • n ab.on . of <- .o 
acres, being supplemental irrigatlo o f 160.0 acres from Booster Wel _ irriga~ 
of 104.0 acres from South Well and irrigation of 319.0 acre~s-froorP-1vo Well, "> _ that the PRIORITY OF THE RZJ dates from July 25, 1983, , 

J' , ~ tr~. '.-- II- r" /J ,,, attaJu J ,k/ -IF " ' . ' 
'-)-1/- a:~~~~~t~ to the am~unt of wa:er which can be a pplied to beneficia l u e and sha ll not exceed 6.2 cubic feet per 

measured at the point of diversion from the wells , or its equiva lent m ca e of rotation with other water use,rs. 

/ 

~ 

- I ~ I ... ' 1. • • ... I ~ l ~ '), ., 

The well is to be_LOCATED:\_i;;;....v- - e .ll:--- 30 feet North arid 150 feet Eas't fran the Southwest 
corner of Section __Q.l:io.::~i..we.l.L: 25 feet South, 1325 feet East fran Northwest 
corner Section 24; South Well: 1380 feet South }310 feet West from the Northeast 
corner of Section 23 · eing w .t~ the being within the (Pivot Well) SW 1/4 SW 1/4 ** 

A description of the PLACE OF US~ under the perm it, and to which uch right is appurtenant, is as follows: 

. ) 

* cfs from Pivot W~ 
I_ , ~ ** 
~ ' 

Seet!on 18, lownship 24 . South, Range 28 East; (Booster Wel~~- NE~/4 
Sect~o~ ~' - Township 2~ South, ~ang~. 27 East; (South Well~ 1/4 
Section , Township,.24'--South, Range 27 East, WM, in 1the County of -Harney. 

NW 1/4 
NE 1/4 

S':: 
1 

• I • J \ 1 ....... 

J i 

$EE NEXT PAGE 
;l 'i ,_ '.,t: J 

,, 
.I. ' 

' +✓\ I CJ 
I/ 

,..J 

The well sha ll be constructed in accorda nce with the Genera l Sta nda rds for the Construct ion a nd Ma intena nce of Wa ter Wells in Oregon. 
The works constructed sha ll include a n a ir line and pressure gauge or a n access port for measuri ng line, adequate to determine water level 
eleva tion in the we ll a t a ll times. J'b" pecrn ittee sha ll insta lJ aod roai otajn a wejr mete r, or other suitable measuring devict;., aod sba ll kee£. 
a complete record of the a mount of ground water withdra wn. ' 
c-

Actua l construction work sha ll begin on or before May 27, 1988 
diligence a nd be completed on or before October 1, 19 89 

, a nd sha ll thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable 

Complete applicat ion of the water to t he proposed use sha ll be made on or before October 1, 19 90 . 

Witness my ha nd this 27th day of May 

0v-.;{ . 

wJ>" ~:"~~ 

' 19 87 . 

WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR 

This permit is for the beneficia l use of water. By la w, the la nd u e associated with th is water use mu t be in compli a nce wi th sta tewide 
la nd-use goals a nd a ny local acknowledged la nd-use pla n . It is poss ible tha t the la nd use you propose may not be a llowed if it is not in 
keeping wi th the goals a nd the acknowledged pla n . Your city or county pla nning agency can advise you a bout the la nd-use plan in your 

APPLICATION G-11037 PERMIT Gi0702 
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Abstract of Permit 
/ 1 ,.., -
G -1070 ,_ 

.. , . 

This is to certify that I have exa mined APPLICATION G-11037 a nd do hereby grant the same SUBJECT TO EXISTING Rlt._ 
a nd the followi ng limi tations a nd conditions: 

This permit is issued to Jim Towery (South Silver Creek Ranch), PO Box 377, Mill City, 
Oregon, 97360, phone 769-5616 or 769-6795, for use of the waters from three wells, 
being 2.0 cllbic feet per second from Booster well, !.:1_cfs from South Wel! and 2.9 * 

for the Pl::rRI'OSEof ' Irrigation of 319.0 acres anct sup lemen,!:? irn ahon of .O 
acres, being supplemental irrigatlor( of- 1W.o acres f ram Booster Wel _, irriga~ 
of 104.0 acres from South Well and irrigation o 9.0 acres-from-P1vo Well, 

\___ that the PRIORITY OF THE RI~ dates from July 25, 1983, , 

~. 5Y atl'tu/uL ~ 1F . . , 
..}~ ~ ;~:~:~ to the = ?unt of wa~;n be a ppl;ed to ben,Hdal ~, and sha ll not meed 6.2 cubic feet per 

y measured a t the point of diversion .from the : ells , or ,ts equ1-~~-le~t '~. 

0

c,:se of rotat10~ 

1 

~ -ith oth~r

1 

~;ter :sers. 

'~ 
~ 

I' ,,. 

The well is to be LOCATED: - - . Well-· 30 feet North and 150 feet East fran the Southwest 
corner of Section 18;__,_tex.....Well.: 25 feet South, )-325 feet East fran Northwest 
corner Section 24; South Well: 1380 feet South 1310 feet West from the Northeast 
corner of Sect~on 23 e1ng w thn the being within the (Pivot Well) SW 1/4 SW 1/4 ** 

A description of the PLACE OF USE under the permit, a nd to which such right is appurtena nt, is as follows: 

* 
** 

cfs from .Pivot W~ , 
Section 18, . lownship 24 . ?OUth, Range 28 East; 
Section 24, Township 24 South, Range 27 East; 
Sect4on.23"~--T owns hip,-24-~South ;- Rang1t27 'Ea:St, WM, 

. ) 1 - 11 .., .,,, 

,.., • r J t 
'J SsE NEXT PAGE 

' ! 1 i. 

(Booster Well) NE.)./ 4 
(South Well~~l/4 

in ,the County of -Harney. 

': i 

NW 1/4 
NE 1/4 

The well shall be constructed in accorda nce with the Genera l Sta ndard for the Construction a nd Mai ntena nce of Water We lls in Oregon. 
The works constructed hall include a n ai r line a nd pressure gauge or an access port for measuring line, adequate to determine water level 
elevation in the we ll at a ll ti mes .. Tbe perroittee sha ll instap a nd ro a iotaj n a we jr meter, or other sui table measuring device., a nd sba l] keel!. 
a complete record of the a mount of ground water withdrawn_ ' 
c-

Actua l construction work sha ll begin on or before May 27, 1988 
diligence a nd be completed on or before October 1, 19 89 

, a nd sha ll thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable 

Complete a pplication of the water to the proposed use sha ll be made on or before October 1, 19 90 . 

Witness my hand this 27th day of May ' 19 87 . 

WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR 

This permit is for the benefici a l use of water. By la w, the la nd use associated with this water use must be in complia nce with statewide 
la nd-use goals a nd a ny loca l acknow ledged la nd-use pla n. It is possible that the la nd use you propose may not be a llowed if it is not in 
keeping with the goals a nd the acknowledged plan _ Your ci ty or county pla nning agency can advi e you about the la nd-use plan in your 

,• . a rea. 

APPLICATION G-11037 PERMIT Gi0702 



page two 

J J 

J 
,. l ffiIMARY IRRIGATION 

SOUTH WELL 
Township ~ South, Range 27 E st,WM Section 23 NEl/4 

NWl/4 
SWl/4 
SEl/4 

NEl/4 
NEl/4 
NEl/4 
NEl/4 

- 2&:Dacres 31 ~ 
~cres ..3/. ~ 
~acres .3/, 'f 
~cres i 1· tJ 

.
~Jfl, 

PIVOT WELL ~ -, L . 

Township 24 South, Range 28 East,WM Section 18 NWl/4 SWl/4 40.0 acres l[o~ 
.,c. ; ' ~·,· _t ~l ~w·,. j ;1,• ' SWl/4 SWl/4 ~acres 37!. 

.. -- , N~,.1 ~> ..... :. SE1/4 ' SW1/4 ~res 37}-
1 )(~ , ~·- le :? .·· _.'- SWli'4. SEl/4 ;~acres 3 :::,:!:- , 

•. , :- .: ~ .. , r 1 • 1. SEl/4 SEl/4 • ~ l,J<O'acres :z.3 .:;!..... 

Section 19 NEl/ 4 NEl/ 4 focracres J-- / .§. 

\ 

NWl/4 NEl/4 . 40. 0 acres .3o .E-

/ ~ "'' :'. )",: ,'.' :r:,):t~r, .. ;f~_:~~::~;~:.+ 
The AMOUNT OF WATER used J for irrigation', together with the amouh~ secured · u'nder any 1/ 
other right existing for the same lands shall be limited to 1/80 of one cubic foot 
per second per acre, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
l:.£ acre-feet per acre for each _acre Jrrig~ted during the irrigation season of each 
year, provided further that the right allowed herein shall be limited to any 
deficiency in the available supply of any prior right existing for the same land 
and shall not exceed the limitation allowed herein, and shall conform to such 
reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

APPLICATION G-11037 
;,.~ }' ' .. ·:_ ~ :. 

I • 

PERMIT 
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. l 

'I 

.) AUMARY IRRIGATION 
SOUTH WELL 

Township ~ South, Range 27 E st,WM Section 23 NEl/ 4 NEl/ 4 ~acres 31 ½ 
NWl/4 NEl/4 ~cres .3 / . "-T 
SWl/4 NEl/4 .,U&acres 3/, c.../ 
SEl/4 NEl/4 _J6--9-acres : 1· ff° 

PIVOT WELL :.i• . ~ 
Township 24 South, Range 28 East,WM Section 18 NWl/4 SWl/4 40.0 acres 1-(o j 

_, . ; ::.. , ·_ . t r·, t -~ ; ' .. · SWl/4 SWl/4 • ~acres 3 7 ! 
.ts 1 _'.Nt;--S~ ~5 ? : : .. SEl/4 SWl/4 ~res 37}--

' ., 1' ')(, J , \_£ .? •·: , ' -· SWl/4 SEl/4_ ~acres 3 ;;i!;... 
(' :- , ,;_ .,' - ,.' r .. ;· • 11. ·:, , SEl/4 SEl/4 : : ~cres z..3 ;!:.. 

Section 19 NEl/ 4 NEl/ 4 ~acres ;:;_1 ~ 
NWl/4 NEl/~ 40.0 acres .3.o .E-
NEl/4 ,NWl/4 • 40:o acres /!; /~'7+ 

\(:~. 111;: ·:,:,. • ~''. ;" ,\'..'_ NW.f/4,\ N~:<!'~;·~o.~ ,~c~,~~ : '-:7'J?', 't ' 

The AMOUNT OF WATER used 1 for irrigation, together · with ·the ,· amounf secured u·nder any 1/ 
other right existing for the same lands shall be limited to 1/80 of one cubic foot 
per second per acre, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each _acre ,irriga_~ed during the irrigation season of each 
year, provided further that the right allowed herein shall be limited to any 
deficiency in the available supply of any prior right existing for the same land 
and shall not exceed the limitation allowed herein, and shall conform to such 
reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

APPLICATION G-11037 
: .. ·~ .. ,,. 'j . ;_ : \ .•' 

PERMIT 
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CLARK Gerald E * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

CLARK Gerald E * WRD 
Friday, April 12, 2019 8:48 AM 
Gerry Clark 
FW: Reconsideration of Draft Cert for Permit G-5254 
180707 _CBU_G-5254.pdf; Untitled attachment 00045.htm; scan.pdf; Untitled attachment 
00048.htm 

From: johnshort@usa.com [mailto:johnshort@usa.com] 
Sent: Saturday, July 07, 2018 3:41 PM 
To: Gerry E Clark 
Cc: Larissa Singhose 
Subject: Reconsideration of Draft Cert for Permit G-5254 

Hello Gerry, 

We respectfully request a reconsideration of the Draft Cert provided 3/4/2016 fo r Permit G-5254. Attached, 
please find dated aerial imagery showing the POU fully irrigated before, during and after the valid dates of the 
permit. This is because it wa ori ginally fully developed under Permit G-4250 which was cancelled due to a 
misunderstanding (per Ap G-6727). For reference, Section 14 is the fully irrigated section in all images and 
dark Silver Creek 

1 



JOVE Jessica L 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

JOYE Jessica L 
Monday, April 25, 2016 12:18 PM 
'Scott' 
Larissa Singhose; dwight.w.french @state.or.us; CLARK Gerry E 
RE: Postponement of Certificate Issuance Request 

Thank you, Scott . I will place a copy of this email in each of the listed files. 

Sincere ly, 

Jessica L Joye Certificate Specialist 

Water Resources Department I 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, Oregon 97301 

Ph : 503 986-0814 I Fa x : 503 986 - 0901 

Email · J ess1ca.L.J oye@wrd.state.or.us I Web : http : //www .wrd .state .or . us 

From: Scott [mailto:Scott@apeands.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 25, 2016 12:14 PM 
To: JOYE Jessica L 
Cc: Larissa Singhose; dwight.w.french@state.or.us; CLARK Gerry E 
Subject: Postponement of Certificate Issuance Request 

Hello Jessica, 

I've been asked by Phillip and Lorissa Singhose to assist them in preparing application forms and maps to arrange their 
water rights of record with the fields they either currently irrigate or plan to irrigate in the future . These applications 
would be to transfer certificated rights or offset permitted rights. 

Last week, Larissa Singhose and I met with Dwight French, Kim French, and J.R. Johnson in Burns regarding permit 
application G-17916. The application was proposed for denial. However, Division 512 rules may allow the Singhoses to 
be issued a permit if they're able to offset the credits needed and meet all other mitigating cond itions specified . The 
following listed permits below could be used for offset credits before they are certificated: 

G-5253 
G-5254 
G-5255 
G-5257 
G-8406 
G-10862 
G-10702 



S-50437 

We request that you suspend processing the permits into certificates until we have time to prepare applications and 
maps to offset credits for the new permit . 

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Scott Montgomery, Owner/Principal 
All Points Engineering and Surveying, Inc. 
(541) 548-5833 

2 



JOVE Jessica L 

From: 
Sent: 

Larissa Singhose <lsinghose@yahoo.com > 
Thursday, April 21, 2016 7:32 AM 

To: JOYE Jessica L 
Subject: Re: COBU drafts hold 

Yes, please include permit G-10702. Thank you for catching that. 

Thank you , 
Larissa 

On Wednesday, April 20, 2016 1 :34 PM, JOYE Jessica L <jessica.l.joye@state.or.us> wrote: 

Good Afternoon Larissa, 

Sounds good. I will a copy of this email in each file. Also, I noticed that one Application was left off of your list, 
Application G-11037 Permit G-10702. Would you also like me to put this file on hold as well? 

Thank you , 

Jessica L Joye I Certificate Specialist 

Water Resources Department I 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, Oregon 97301 
Ph: 503 986-0814 I Fax: 503 986-0901 
Email: Jessica.L.Joye@wrd.state.or.us I Web:http ://www.wrd .state .or.us 

From: Larissa Singhose (mailto:lsinqhose@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 20, 2016 11 :00 AM 
To: JOYE Jessica L 
Cc: CLARK Gerry E 
Subject: Re: COBU drafts hold 

------------ -

We would like to have a 9 month hold. We have a lot of things to sort through. 

Thank you , 
Larissa 

On Tuesday, April 19, 2016 3:11 PM, JOYE Jessica L <jessica.l.joye@state.or.us> wrote: 

Good Afternoon Larissa-

1 



Thank you for the update on the below listed Permits. Do you know about how long of a period of time you 
would like these files to be placed on hold? I will place a copy of this correspondence in each file you 've listed. 

Thank you-

Jessica L Joye I Certificate Specialist 

Water Resources Department I 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, Oregon 97301 
Ph: 503 986-0814 I Fax: 503 986-0901 
Email : Jessica.L.Joye@wrd.state.or.us I Web:http://www.wrd.state.or.us 

From: Larissa Singhose [mailto:lsinghose@yahoo.com) 
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2016 10:01 AM 
To: JOYE Jessica L. ; CLARK Gerry E. 
Subject: COBU drafts hold 

Good morning, 

We have some proposed certificates and COBU claims that need changes that have been sent to use for approval and 
changes. We would like to request a hold for all the water rights listed below. We are working on sorting them out and 
making changes, and possible offset credits. 

Permits: 
G-10862 
G-5257 
S-50437 
G-8406 
G-15158 
G-5253 
G-5254 
G-5255 
G-15032 

Let me know if you need anything else for putting them on hold. 

Thank you, 
Phillip and Larissa Singhose 

2 
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To: File G-11037 
From: Alyssa Mucken 
Date: July 29, 2008 

Memo To File 

Re: Summary of voluntary data submitted for Application G-11037, Permit G-10702 

SOUTH WELL (24S-27E-23-NE NE) 1380 FEET SOUTH & 1310 FEET WEST FROM NE CORNER, SECTION 23 

Water Year Unit Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep 
2003 A 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 72 .3 72 .3 72.5 72.3 0.0 
2004 A 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 68.9 68.9 69.13 68.9 0.0 
2005 A 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 58.6 58.6 58.6 58.6 0.0 

BOOSTER WELL (24S-27E-24-NE NW) 25 FEET SOUTH & 1325 FEET EAST FROM NW CORNER, SECTION 
24 

Water Year Unit Oct Nov Dec 
2003 A 0.0 0.0 0.0 
2005 A 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Jan 
0.0 
0.0 

Feb 
0.0 
0.0 

Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep 
0.0 0.0 152.9 152.9 152.9 152.9 0.0 
0.0 0.0 134.32 134.32 134.32 134.32 0.0 



and first copy o{ this report 
e lo be filed with the WATER WELL REPORT 'I dy' ·t-f ~ 

state Well No. . ·d · .. 6 ... ,: ...... .j. r-:::"\ STATE OF OREGON "-.0 (Please type or print) 

,._. r, ~-

l'i/t l( ' 
State Permit No. --~·~- .::J.J£. . .2 ....... within 30 days from the date 

of well completion. , , L ; A /J (Do not write above this line) 

/(/tJJ U'J.M., 

1/,OWNER: 
I , Jim Shepard 

Riley, Oregon 
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 

New Well !Bl Deepening 0 Reconditioning 0 Abandon 0 

If abandonment. describe material and procedure In Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotary gJ Driven 0 
Cable fi:! .Jetted 0 
Due O Bored 0 

Domestic O Industrial O Municipal 0 

Irrigation Kl Test Well O Other 0 

) CASING INSTALLED: Threaded o Welded 0 

.1.30Il.-.. ~ Diam. from +1.~.·--··-·· ft. to .... .25~ ......... ft. Gare ...• 37.5. ...... . 
16.0n .. _.~ Diam. from+l. ........... ··-- ft. to ..... 150 ........ ft. Gage : ..... 250 ...... _ 
.......... ·- ····· -·· Diam. from .. :-····-·····-· ft . to ........... ·-········· ft. Gage ....................... . 

, PERFORATIONS: 
Type of perforator used 

Size of perforations 

Perforated? 0 Yes Gl No. 

In. by In . 

-··-··················-- perforations from ··············-········-···-· ft. to ................................ ft . 

··-···•····-········ ··-··-· perforations from ......... ... ·-············-·· ft. to ····-········-····-·-······· ft . 

.. ·- ····· .................. - perforations from .............. .................. ft. to ........................ ........ ft. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen Installed? O Yes [x No 

?t.'anufacturcr·s Name 

Tvoe .. ........... ............... ••················-····················· ··········· Model No ................ ............. : ....... _ .. 

n ................. Slot size ····-··-······ Set from ...... ...... ............ fl. to ...................... .. ft . 

·01am ................. Slot size ····--······- Set from ... ...... .. .... ........ ft . to ......... ............... ft . 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown ts amount water level Is 
lowered bt'low static level 

Harney Co.~Farm 
Was a pump test madei' X] Yes D No If yes. by whom? .:>UPPlY 

Yic1ct8QO - ls t i ilr.-mln. w ith ? ft. drawdown after ½ hrs . 

Bailer t est 

Artesian flow 

20 gal./mln. with Q ft. drawdown after J 
g.p.m . 

hrs . 

lperature of water 511: Depth artesian flow encountered .................. ft . 

(~) CONSTRUCTION: 
Well seal-Material used ............. Ceg1ent 
Well sea led from land surface to ........ 20 
Diameter o f well bore to bottom of seal 

Diameter of well bore below sea l ...... l S 
23 in . 

in . 

Number of sacks of cement used in W<' II se:: I 119 .. 
How was cement erout placed? .. P.r essure Grouted 

Was a drive shoe used? 0 Yes ~ No Plugs . Size : loca tion 

Did any strata contain unusable water' O Yes O No 

pe ot water'? dep th o{ strata 

~!et hod of sealing strata off 

Was~~ I gravel packed ? O Yes xJ No Size of grave l : 

Grc1vel placed from ft. tn . .. ft . 

{l. 

.. sacks 

ft. 

(IO) LOCATION OF WELL: (};11~<l 
County Harney 

T. 24S R. 28E 
Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner 

Lot 3 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depth at which water was first found 30 
Static le_v_e_l __ ~l~9~ _____ f_t._be_l_o_w_la_n_d_su_rf_a_ce_._ D_a_t_e ___ _ 

Artesian pressure lbs. per aquare Inch. Date 

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing ···--···•-·18" 
Depth drilled ] 7 6 ft. Depth of completed well 176 
Formation : Describe color. texture, eraln size and structure of mater i 
and ~how thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetra t 
with at least one entry for each chanee of formation. Report e3ch chanc , 
position of Static Water Level and Indicate principal water-hearinc Sl ra 

MATERIAL From To SWl 

Gravele Sandstone 0 30 
Brown Sandstone 30 100 
White Cleachy 100 110 
Lava 110 135 

~ 

------+tr""~-r'---+.--....... ---it--~-----,r-----t-------

Work started 9-15 19 7 9 Completed 12-21 19 

Date well drilling machine moved off of well 1 2-?J 19 7 ( 

Drilling Machine Operator's Certitlca.tlon: 
This well was constructed under my direct sup ervision 

Materials used and information reported above are tn1e to my 

;:;:nke:~~a:J.?~~.! .. E ..... Date .... J .2~2.7. ... . 197.9 .. 
(&-lllln&' Machine Operator) . 

Drilling Machine Operator's License No . ... Y../S ... ......... ........ .. 

\Vat.er Well Contractor's Certification: 

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is 
true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Name .Or.vail ... .Iluckner: .. Rell ... Drilling.,. ... Inc •.......... ...... .. 
(Person. firm or corporation) (Type or pr-Intl 

Addms ),§-l1l\ ~, J, ~,r ~§ ~yg~e • = __ 97?_5 

{Signed ~ •• ze..1----rf{;,--,,,~;~,~·;j··· .. ··· .. .. .. .............. ... . 

608 12-27-79 79 Contractor's License No ........ .. ....... Date ....... ... ........... ..... ... ... .. , 19 ... .. . 
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... WA'I'ER WEIL REPORT 

f!tJo-rw~~ -- . _: ~ D 
-i t. t.~ I:. 

STATE OF OREGON JUL 21982 
WAT.ER ht:50uttGES DEPTJ 

.__ SALtM, 0REGfiN / 
State Permit No, 

(I} OWNER: 
Name South Silver Creek Ranch 
Address c/o Jim Towery, 13023 N. Santiam St. 

City ·! Aumsville StateOreg. 97325 

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): Clean Out 
New Well 0 Deepening~ Reconditioning XI Abandon 0 

If abandonment describe material and prooedure in Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 

RolazyAJ.r 0 
RotaryMud D 

(2! 

Dliven 0 
0 
□ 

Dome<:tio 
Irrigation 
Thannal: 

D_ lndu.11.rial 
:ISi Test WqlJ 

Withdrawal 

0 Municipal .0 . 
Dlla' 
Bored 

o · Other 0 
D Reinjection 0 

\U) CASING INSTALLED: Steel Kl Plastic D 
Threaded □ Welded xJ 

............. Diam. from .: ........ :_ .. ft. to :. :-.... : .. :::-:rt:- Gauge 

.. .. ... ... .. • Diam. from ..... .... ..... . ft. to ... .. .. .. ...... ft. Chluge 

LINER INSTALLED: 
• n· r ..1-11.. r to 251L ft o .•. i,?.O ................... . . .-.1.~..... rnm. rom ... T . ~ .... t. .. ...... :2.. . auge 

(6) PERFORATIONS: 
Type or per!orator used Fae tory 
Size of perforation.e 1 / 8 in. by 3 in. 

.. .. .... .. ... ?.~Q9 ........ ........ ........ ... .. perforations from . ~-~9.?. .... ft. to""..~.~.~.\ .... ft. 

............... ... .... .... ........ ..... ... .... ... .. perforations from .. ...... ...... . ft . to ..... .......... ft . 

.... ... .......... ... .... ............... ... ...... ... . perforations from .... - ....... .. . It. to ... _ .. . _ ..... ft. 

(7) SCREENS: WeJI screen installed? □ Yes Kl No 

Manufacturer's Name ..... ............ _ ... _ ... .. .. .. .. - .... ... ... --- ····•····· .. ··• ·· ···'· .. ··· •·•·'·· 

Type .................. .. ... ...... ........ ~u, .. .... , .. . , .. ... .. .. - ·-··-· Model No ... ...... ... .... .. ... . 

Diam. .... . .. . .. ...... ... ..... Slot Size ... ... ...... Setfrom .... .... .. ... .'. ft. to .. ............. ft. 

Dia?n. ................... ..... Slot Si2e ....... ... .. Seifram ... :: ...... .. :. ft.to ..... .......... ft. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawclown is amount water level is lowered 
below static level 

Wasapumptestmade? ~ Yes O No JfYes, by whom? Owner 
900 gal./min. wlth 96 ft. drawdownafter 2 hrs. 

Airt:est gal./mln. with drill ~wm at ft. hrs. 

Baller test gslJ min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. 
Artesian flow g.p.ln. 

ierature of water Depth artesian flow encountered .. .... .... .. ft. 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: Special standards: Yes o No !if. -
Well seal-Mat.erial UliOO ...... Not .. Di.st.ur.b.ed .. .... .. ............ ........... - .. --~·-
Well sealed from land surface to .... ... .... ... ..... . , ....... . ~... .. .. . .. •. . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. .. ... .. ft . 

Dia.meter of well bore to bottom of seal .. ... ....... ....... .. in. 

Diameter of well bore below seal ................... .. in. 

Number of aacks of cement used in well seal .......... .. .. ·--·-·· ·-····•...... .. .... sacks 

How was cement grout placed? ......... ... ................. .. .. ., ........... .... ..... . , ..... · .. ... -· .. . 

Otmer .. ·+e· .. , a~ed ··pump ..... ........... turb ·• ........ 7 5 ............... 140 .. . 
Was pump 1nali!!Ted . ..... , .. .. .... ..... .. .... . Type .... ... .. ... ~ ........ ... Depth .... .. .. .... ft. 

Wasadriveshoew;od? D Yes 15No Plugs .... ...... .. Size: location ...... ..... . ft. 
Did any strata contain unusable water? D Yes Ql No 

Type of Water? depth of strata 

Method of sealing strata off 

Was well gravel packed? "°3'Tes IX.No Size of gravel: .. .... .. .... .. .. .. .. . 

Gravel plaoed from .. .. . ...... ...... ....... ft. to ... ........... ·--- · ft. 

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONl'RACTOR 
The original and fin:t a>py cl thi■ report 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County Harney Driller•s well number 

¼Section 13 T. 24S R. 28E W. 

Tax.Lot# Lot Blk Subdivi&ion 
Address at well location: Riley, Oregon 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depth at which water was first found 

Static level 3 0 1 2 11 
ft . below land surface. Date 6-26-; 

Artesian pressure lbs. per square inch. Date 

(12) WELLLOG: . . 16" Diameter of well belowcarung .......... .. ... . _ .... ..... . 

Depth drilled 3 Q 0 ft. Depth of oompleted well 2 5 3 
Formation: Describe color, textllre, gri!i_n llize an<l structure of materials; and sh< 
thiclmem and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated, with at least one ent 
for each change of formation. Report each change in position of Static Water Le, 
and indicate principal water•bearing strata . 

MATERIAL Frmn To SWL 

ClPan Out 173 245 30' ~ 
CTrp_.on Clav 245 250 
Lt. Tan r'lav & Browns 250 280 
r.r~P.n- Black Clav 280 290 
Rrown C:l<i.v 290 300 . 

Workstarted 6•10- 82 19 • Comp1eted 6-26 19 8 
Date well drilling machine moved off of well 6-2 9 19 8 

• Drill.ing Machine Operator's Certification: 

Tiris well was construct.ed under my direct supervision. Materials use 

;~~~-~~,,~~-~~.~:~.:~~.~~-~::~~~it~~~~ ~M'~~~·~ 
Drilling Machine Operator's License No . ....... ~.~.? ............ ...... ............. . 
Water Well Contractor's Certification: 

'.lb.is well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is true t 
the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Name .Ox:v.a:i.l.. .Bu$:'.l<.ner ... W:el.i .. Dr.i ll.ing, .. Inc .... .... ·:· ·-- ... . 
(Pel'&On, Ci.rm or corporation) ('lype orpnnt) =~ c::·,:::;pz~y. . an .. ~: · ·~~:~~~~ ::~~~ 

CW ater e Contra ) 

Contractor's License No . . .. 608 ...... Date ...... .. .. 6.-:-.30 ................ . , 19.a2 

WATER.RESOORCES DEPARTMENT, . SP"12.658-o9 
SALEM, OREGON' 973f0 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF HARNEY 

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

DENNY LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY, LLC 
550 BOYLSTON STREET# 1 880 
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116 

confirms the right to use the waters of THREE WELLS in the HARNEY 
BASIN for IRRIGATION OF 371.4 ACRES AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 152 
ACRES; BEING IRRIGATION OF 104.0 ACRES FROM SOUTH WELL AND 267.4 ACRES 
FROM PIVOT WELL AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 152.0 ACRES FROM 
BOOSTER WELL. 

This right was perfected under Permit G- 10702. The date of priority 
is J ULY 25 , 1983 . The amount of water to which th~s right is entitle d 
i s l i mited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not 
exceed 6 .1 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND , or its equivalent i n case of 
rotation, measured at the wells; BEING 1.3 CFS FROM SOUTH WELL, 2.9 
CFS FROM PIVOT WELL AND 1.9 CFS FROM BOOSTER WELL. 

The wells are located as follows: 

BOOSTER WELL - NE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 24, T 24 S, R 27 E, 
W.M.; 2 0 FEET SOUTH AND 1350 FEET EAST FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF 
SECTION 24. 

SOUTH WELL - SE 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 23, T 24 S , R 27 E, 
W.M.; 13 50 FEET SOUTH AND 1210 FEET WEST FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF 
SECTION 23. 

PIVOT WELL - SW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 18 , T 24 S, R 28 E, 
W.M.; 600 FEET NORTH AND 200 FEET EAST FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF 
SECTION 18. 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount 
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited 
to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, o r its 
equivalen t for each acre irrigated and shall be further l i mited to a 
divers i on of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre 
irrig a ted duri ng the irrigation season of each year. 

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be 
ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant 
is as follows: 

BOOSTER WELL - SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 

NE 1/4 SW 1/4 36.0 ACRES 
NW 1 / 4 SW 1/4 36 . 0 ACRES 
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 40.0 ACRES 
SE 1 / 4 SW 1/4 40.0 ACRES 

SECTION 13 

SOUTH WELL - PRIMARY IRRIGATION 

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
NW 1 / 4 NE 1/4 31.4 ACRES 
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 31 . 4 ACRES 
SE 1 / 4 NE 1 / 4 9.8 ACRES 

SECTION 23 
TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, W.M. 



PIVOT WELL - PRIMARY IRRIGATION 

NW 1/4 SW 1/4 40.0 ACRES 
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 37.8 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 37 . 5 ACRES 
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 32.0 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 23.7 ACRES 
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 6.3 ACRES 

SECTION 18 

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 21. 5 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 30.0 ACRES 
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 18.7 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 19.9 ACRES 

SECTION 19 
TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST , W.M. 

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards 
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The 
works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an 
access port for measuring line, adequate to determine water leve l 
elevation in the well at all times. The water right holder shall 
install and maintain a weir; meter, or other suitable measuring 
device, and shall keep a complete record of the amount of ground water 
withdrawn. 

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to 
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described . 

G-1103 7 .JM 



690-10-PC 

STATE OF OREGON 

County of HARNEY 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 
This is to certify that I have examined APPLICATION G-11037 and do hereby grant the same SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS 
and the following limitations and oonditions: 

Thispennitisissuedto Jim Towery (South Silver Creek Ranch), PO Box 377, Mill City, 
Oregon, 97360, phone 769-5616 or 769-6795, for use of the waters frooi three wells, 
being 2.0 cubic feet per second frooi Booster well, 1.3 cfs from South Well and 2.9 * 

for the PURPOSE of Irrigation of 319.0 acres and st..pplemental irrigation of 160.0 
acres, being st..pplemental irrigation of 160.0 acres frooi Booster Well, irrigation 
of 104.0 acres from South Well and irrigation of 319.0 acres from Pivot Well, 

that the PRIORITY OF THE R!GfIT dates from July 25, 1983, 

and is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and shall not exceed 6.2 cubic feet per 
second, 

measured at the point of diversion from the wells , or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users. 

The wen is to be LOCATED: Pi vat Well: 630 feet North and 150 feet East frOOl the Southwest 
corner of Section 18; Booster Well: 25 feet South, 1325 feet East from Northwest 
corner Section 24; South Well: 1380 feet South 1310 feet West from the Northeast 
corner of Section 23 being within the being within the (Pivot Well) SW 1/4 SW 1/4 ** 

A description of the PLACE OF USE under the permit, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as follows: 

* cfs from Pivot Well, 
** Section 18, Township 24 South, Range 28 East; (Booster Well) t£ 1/4 NW 1/4 

Section 24, Township 24 South, Range 27 East; (South Well) NE 1/4 NE 1/4 
Section 23, Township 24 South, Range 27 East, WM, in the County of Harney. 

SEE t£XT PAGE 

\l<ll!GNf.D. See M110. Rec., V?lt_Lfaoa1-K. 

APPLICATION G-11037 PERMIT G1-0702 
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page two 

SUPPLEMENTAL BOOSTER WELL fflRIG111Ior::J Township 24 South, Range 27 East,WM Section 13 ALL SWl/4 160.0 acres 

SOUTH WELL FRIMARY IRRIGATION 

Township 24 South, Range 27 East,WM Section 23 NEl/4 NEl/4 26.0 acres 
NWl/4 NEl/4 26.0 acres 
SWl/4 NEl/4 26.0 acres 
SEl/4 NEl/4 26.0 acres 

PIVOT WELL 
Township 24 South, Range 28 East,WM Section 18 NWl/4 SWl/4 40.0 acres 

SWl/4 SWl/4 40.0 acres 
SEl/4 SWl/4 40.0 acres 
SWl/4 SEl/4 40.0 acres 
SEl/4 SEl/4 17.0 acres 

Section 19 NEl/4 NEl/4 22.0 acres 
NWl/4 NEl/4 40.0 acres 
NEl/4 NWl/4 40.0 acres 
NWl/4 NWl/4 40.0 acres 

The AMO~T CF WATER used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any 
other right existing for the same lands shall be limited to 1/80 of one cubic foot 
per second per acre, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each 
year, provided further that the right allowed herein shall be limited to any 
deficiency in the available st..pply of any prior right existing for the same land 
and shall not exceed the limitation allowed herein, and shall confonn to such 
reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

The well shall be constructed in acc::ordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. 
The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access IX)rt for measuring line, adequate to determine water level 
elevation in the well at all times. The pennitt.ee shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, and shaH keep 
a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn. 

Actual amstruction work shall begin on or before May 27, 1988 
diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19 89 . 

, and shall thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable 

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1, 19 90 

Witness my hand thi"27th day of May 

/1/ WILLIAM H, YOUNG 
WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance w~th. st:atewi~e 
land-use goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan. It is possible that the land use you p~JX)Se may not be allowed 1f 1t 1~ not m 
keeping with the goals and the acknowledged plan. Your city or county planning agency can advise you about the land-use plan m your 
area. 

APPLICATION G-llQ37 PERMIT 
G1.07G2 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem Oregon 97301-1266 

RECEIVED 
JAN o·. 2007 

wAr ER R1:sou cEs DEPt Request for 
SALEM, OREGON • 

(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us Assignment 

If for multiple rights , a separate form and fee for each right will be required. 

~ Sco t t & Ma r gie Ru nels 
(Name of Applicant I Permit I Transfer Holder) 

P . O. Box 6 Riley OR 9775 8 

(Mailing address) (City) (State) (Zip) 

fJ ... hereby assign all my interest in and to application/permit/transfer; 

541-493 - 2213 

(Phone#) 

0 ... hereby assign all my interest in and to a portion of application/permit/transfer; 
(You must include a map showing the portion of the application/permit to be assigned) 

0 ... hereby assign a portion of my interest in and to the entire application/permit/transfer; 

Application # (} - / I Q j T , Permit # G - / 0 7 DZ ; Trans.fer# ______ _ 
-OR-

GR Statement # _______ , GR Certificate of Registration # _________ ___ _ 

as filed in the office of the Water Resources Director, to: 

Ph il l i p & La rissa Singhose 
(Name of New Owner) 

62425 County Line Rd . Be nd OR 97 70 1 541-3 17 - 0977 

(Mailing address) (City) (State) (Zip) (Phone #) 

NOTE: If there are other owners of the property described in this Application, Pennit, Transfer or 8 
Certificate of Ground Water Registration, you must provide a list of all other owners ' ~ 
names and mailing addresses and attach it to this form . ~ • 

'-,;;. 

I hereby certify that I have notified all other owners of the property described.in this Application, Permit ~ N,..~ 
or Certificate of Registration of this request for assignment. 

~-----.:.. 
Witness my hand this _1-'-CJ...:.__ day of 

Applicant/Permit holder 

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX 

- This certifies assignment and record change at 
Oregon Water Resources Department effective 
8:00a.m. on date ofrec,t at Salem, Oregon. 
- Fee receipt# ~ 
- For Director by JerryS~~ ~alyst in 
Water Rights Divisior;,f'lfJ&.;:. 

The completed "Request for Ass ignment" form must be 
submitted to the Department along with the appropriate 
recording fees: 

• $25 for the first page, and 
• $5 fo r each additional page. 

[as required by ORS 536.0S0(l)(d)] 

Last updated: Oct 3, 2006 Request for Assignment/1 V{R 

()~ ..... 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
") 

~ECEIPT# 85827 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301 -4172 INVOICE # _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

□ ,@l¥3S: □ ---- TOTAL REC'D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER : (IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS G - Z.(.- ,,00 G - ltol, - . 0 , n MAI. 

s -(.,,2.,,1 --i.oo ~ -,'-'....,9~- 7oO 
0407 

0410 
COPY & TAPE FEES~ -f::, 7 XIJ -?,o0 6- - f'-I 'tOJ -).o~ >-$-----< 
RESEARCH FEES c, -(:;,7~ 0 -"7,0C, 6'• l~/'-1J'-), 0(:> t-:$,----=-=----:--1 
MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) ~ -Cj';4CJ -7PD c~--krMJ~ i-::d>c:...----<.>._,c_-'-"-'>-<-; 0408 

DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) r;,.-/toJ {. - '-Ob 1-$--------i 

EXTENSION OF TIME ~$=========::::; 
TC162 

0240 

WATER RIGHTS: 

0201 SURFACE WATER 

0203 GROUND WATER 

0205 TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

EXAM FEE RECORD FEE 

$ 0202 $ 

$ 0204 $ 

$ 

EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE 

$ 0219 $ 

0220 $ 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ___ .,,.__ _____________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY uc NUMBER 

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) I 111-$--------i 

0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) I I := I$==========: 

HYDRO APPLICATION ~I$ ____ ~ 

TREASURY OTHER/ROX 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR # ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION __________ ____ _ 

RECEIPT: 85827 DATED 1--S:Cf) BY J ;e,~ 
. , " · ,,.. __ ,_ .-: ___ , ""' ' ·· - "--·· r- :1_ '"' ··" ,... ____ r-:--... 1 



Oregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

January 8, 2007 

South Silver Creek Ranch 
P.O. Box 6 
Riley, Oregon 97758 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

Reference: Application G-6726, Permit G-5253 Application G-11037, Permit G-10702 
Application G-6727, Permit G-5254 Application G-14798, Permit G-13698 
Application G-6728, Permit G-5255 Application G-14901 , Permit G-15032 
Application G-6730, Permit G-5257 Application G-15168, Permit G-15158 
Application G-8947, Permit G-8406 Application S-65353, Permit S-50437 
Application G-11036, Permit G-10862 

The assignments from Scott and Margie Runels to Phillip and Lorissa Singhose, have been 
recorded in the records of the Water Resources Department. 

Our records have been changed accordingly and the original request is enclosed. Receipt number 
85827 covering the recording fee of $75.00 is also enclosed. 

Jerry Sauter 
Water Rights Program Analyst 

Enclosure: Receipt 85827 

cc: Watermaster 10 
Phillip and Lorissa Singhose 
Data Center, OWRD 
Water Availability 
File 
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Oregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

June 8, 2005 

Amerititle 
attn: Leslie Odam 
111 W. Washington St. 
Burns, Oregon 97720 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

Reference: Assignment of Water Rights from Denny Land and Cattle Co. LLC. , to Scott and 
Margie Runels. 

Dear Amerititle: 

The assignment from Denny Land and Cattle Co. LLC., to Scott and Margie Runels regarding 
the following water rights, has been recorded in the records of the Water Resources Department: 

1) App. G-15168, Per. G-15158 7) App. G-11036, Per. G-10862 
2) r\:pp. ei-11037, Per. G-f0702 8) App. G-14798, Per. G-13698 
3) App. G-6726, Per. G-5253 9) App. G-6727, Per. G-5254 
4) App. G-6728, Per. G-5255 10) App. G-6730, Per. G-5257 
5) App. G-8947, Per. G-8406 11) App. G-14901 , Per. G-15032 
6) App. S-65353, P'e. S-50437 

Our records have been changed accordingly and the original request is enclosed. Receipt number 
74987 covering the recording fee of $100.00 is also enclosed. 

Research on the fo llowing rights showed that certificates have been issued and an assignment is 
not needed, but an ownership update may be submitted: 

1) App. S-24780, Per. S-19525, Cert. 29360 
2) App. S-26456, Per. S-20743, Cert. 61053 
3) App. S-24497, Per. S-19162, Cert. 61054 
4) App. G-6729, Per. G-5256, Cert. 51445 
5) App. R-77435, Cert. 71026 
6) App. S-34966, Per. S-27423, Cert. 36885 



' 
7) Silver Creek Decree Cert. 14044 
8) Silver Creek Decree Cert. 1404 7 
9) Silver Creek Decree Cert. 14071 

Sincer~~ 

Sauter 
Water Rights Program Analyst 

Enclosure: Receipt 74987 

cc: Watermaster 10 
Denny Land and Cattle Co., LLC. 
Scott and Margie Runels 
Data Center, OWRD 
Mary Rohling 
File 



REQUEST FOR ASSIGNMENT 

I Denny Land & Cattl e Co. LLC '------------------------------(Name of Applicant / Permit / Transfer Holder) 

500 Boylston St. Bost on 
(mailing address) (City) 

~ MA 02116 
(State) (Zip) 

617 / 536-6602 
(Phone#) 

CHECK ONE 

m ... hereby assign all my interest in and to application/permiUtransfer; 

□ ... hereby assign all my interest in and to a portion of application/permiUtransfer; 
(You must include a map showing the portion of the application/permit to be 
assigned.) 

□ ... hereby assign a portion of my-interest in and to the entire application/permiU 
transfer; 

SEE A'ITACHED PLATCARD.REPORTS 
Application# ______ , Permi.t # _______ , Transfer# ____ _ 

-OR-
GR Statement# _______ , GR Certificate of Registration # ____ _ 

as filed in the office of the Water Resources Director, to: 

Scott and Margi e Runels 
(Name of New Owner) 

ro Box 160 
(mailing address) 

Silverl ake 
(City) 

OR 97638 
(State) (Zip) 

541/576-2822 
(Phone#) 

NOTE: If there are other owners of the property described in this Application, 
Permit, Transfer or Certificate of Ground Water Registration, you must l 
provide a.Jist of all other owners' names and mailing addresses and ~ ~ 
attach it to this form. ~ i 

' 
I hereby certify that I have notified all other owners of the property described in this ~1 ~i Application, Permit or Certificate of Registration of this request for assignment. 

Witness my hand this 9fi.__ day of f{ ¥ , 20 IX>-

ApplicanUPermit holder <171~ ~ 
ApplicanUPermit holder ______________ _ 

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX 

- This certifies assignment and record change at 
Oregon Water Resources Department effective 
8:00a.m. on date of receipt at Salem, Oregon. 

- Fee receipt #?'{q(l~ e 
- For Di~ector b~ !~rry S r, P-rogl'~lyst in 
Water Rights D1v1s1on ' ~ 

.. 

The completed "Request for Assignment" form 
must be submitted to the Department along 
with the appropriate recording fees: 

♦ $25 for the first page, and 
♦ $5 for each additional page. 
[as required by ORS 536.050(1)(d)J 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 3 2005 
WATER RESOURCESDePl 

SALEM, OREGON 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
725 SUMMER STREET NE, SUITE A 
SALEM·, OREGON 97301-1271 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 7 4987 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: I~ i BY: 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

□----
417-0 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 VS Lease 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

RESEARCH FEES ~ 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) a 55/0,_1)~~~..i=.-----
DEPOSIT Lll 0 .. ~~~~-~ 

EXTENSIO~ 

WATER RIG 

SURFACE¥ 

GROUNDW 

G1568 Gll036 Gll037 
G14798 G6727 G6728 
G6730 G8947 G6726 G14901 
S 65353 

0205 TRANSFER 

0218 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0219 

0220 

ol 

$ 
$ 

$Jt)6,00 
$ 

$ 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ________________ _ 

0211 

0210 

0437 WELL CONST. TART FEE 
WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ________________ _ 

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY uc NUMBER 

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

OTHE /RDX 

FUND _______ TITLE ______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR # ___ __ _ 



\ 

Oregon State Water Resources Department 
Division of Water Rights 
158 12th NE 
Salem, Oregon 97301-4172 

NOTICE OF PLEDGE 

Loan No. 3743225 

RECEIVED 
OCT O 7 2004 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SAL.EM, OREGOH 

Please be notified that the undersigned have this date executed a deed of trust in favor of the Northern 
California Production Credit Association, a corporation, covering certain land in Hamey County, State of 
Oregon, together with the Trustor's right to use water for irrigation pursuant to permit numbers Permit Numbers 
G-8406, 50437, G-10862, G-10702, G-5253 , G-5254, G-5255, G-5257, 22926, 956, 47094; which said deed of 
trust is given to secure a promissory note of even date, evidencing the indebtedness identified on the records of 
the said association by the above loan number. 

Please file this notice with your records of the above-numbered permits, and direct one copy of any 
correspondence which could materially affect the beneficiary's security interest to the Northern California 
Production Credit Association, P.O. Box 929, Chico, California 95927. 

Dated this September 16, 2004 

Denny Land & Cattle Company, LLC, 
a California Limited L~y 

By: ✓ d'J . 
George P. Denny, ill, Trustee of the George P. Denny, ill 
Trust of June 11 , 1981 , also known as the Denny Family 
Trust, as amended, as its Member-Manager 

By: Denny Trucking Corp., a California Corporation, 

as its Merrioer-~ 

By: ✓ ./1'y'I 
George P. Denny, ill, President 

Receipt of the Notice of Pledge, of which this is a copy, is acknowledged. A notation of the Association's 
interest in the referred to Permit Numbers G-8406, 50437, G-10862, G-10702, G-5253 , G-5254, G-5255 , G-
5257, 22926, 956, 47094 has been made in the records of the Oregon State Water Resources Department. 

(date) /(signature) (title) 

~S~l 



• ~Ph·---
~ ® 

Northern California Farm Credit, ACA 
CHICO OFFICE 
P.O. Box 929, 3435 Silverbell Road 
Chico, CA 95927 

Oregon State Water Resources Department 
Division of Water Rights 
158 12th NE 
Salem, Oregon 97301-4172 



Water Rights Information Query Results http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wrinfo.php 

Water Rights Information Query Results 

L ====N~ am~ e======~l~l~A~p~p~lic~a~t~io~n~l
1
1~P:::'!:e~rm~ it ll certificatell oecreell c1aim llTransferll statusl 

1 of 1 

MARGIE RUNELS 
PO BOX 160 
SILVER LAKE OR 97638 

SCOTT RUNELS 
PO BOX 160 
SILVER LAKE OR 97638 

Prior Owner 
ROBERT C YOUNG 
VERNON R MORGAN ; SOUTH RANCH 
PO BOX 377 
MILL CITY OR 97360 
(details) 

Page: 1 

G11037 G10702 

Download Place of Use Data, Point of Diversion Data, or Owner Data 

Definition of codes and abbreviations 

Return to the Water Ri ht Information search screen 

NC 

10/24/05 8:39 AM 



Water Rights Information Query Results http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wrinfo. php?search _ type=SNPID&snpid=216 I 2 

1 of 3 

Water Rights Information Query Results 

Owner{s} Information 
MARGIE RUN ELS 
PO BOX 160 
SILVER LAKE OR 97638 

SCOTT RUN ELS 
PO BOX 160 
SILVER LAKE OR 97638 

Prior Owner 
ROBERT C YOUNG 
VERNON R MORGAN ; SOUTH RAN CH 
PO BOX 377 
MILL CITY OR 97360 

A lication s 

IApplicationll Receiv~ C 

IG 11037 I 

Claim(s) 
n/a 

l~ r iew All Associated Scanned Documents 

Permits 
-=--=--~-

I Permit l[s"Ignature I[ _J 
IG 10102ll os/27/1987II~ 

Decree(s) 
n/a 

Certificate(s} 
n/a 

Order{s) 
n/a 

Transfer(s) Misc. Info 
f;::::::::::=::::=::::::::::==:::=c....-,-~==:::;-i 

n/a IAuthorityl§fe Location! 

ll salem I 

Document Process 

[ Action 

ll~ermit G 10702 

-:Jfco"mpleted Datej[staff Perso!"Foposed Actionll 

___ ] 

10/24/05 8:39 AM 



Water Rights Information Query Results http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wrinfo.php?search _ type=SNPID&snpid=2 l 6 l 2 

![clai m of Beneficial Use Received [ 1 2/21/2000 ]!June MILLER I 

Point<s) of Diversion . B~ Tributary § ax B Max Location (T-R-S-QQ) DLC/Lot Source to Rate Rate :~~~ I :~~~ I Legal Description !Remark•! 

□ BEIJ□□ 
1380 FEET SOUTH & 

□ 24.0S-27 .0E- 23-NENE SOUTH 1310 FEET WEST 
WELL FROM NE CORNER, 

SECTION 23 

Uses from this Point of Diversion 

BB Priority Start § nd B 
B § B

Max8BB 
Max Acre 

Date Date Date cres Rate/ Acre Rate Rate :~:~ Feet Status Remarks 

~E1lo7;25;19s3ll 111 11 1213111 Il l/so l[QJWWDDINC II I 

24.05-28.0E-18-SWSW □ BE]t]□□ 630 FEET NORTH & □ PIVOT 150 FEET EAST 
WELL 

2
•9 2•9 FROM SW CORNER, 

SECTION 18 

Uses from this Point of Diversion 

BB Priority § tart § nd B -- - B ~ ax ~ - ~ [gcreBB--
Date Date Date Acres Rate/ Acre Duty Rate Rate :~:~ Feet Status Remarks 

~El[o7;25;19s3ll 111 11 121311[ Il l/so 1m0m□□I Nc IL __ _J 

BOOSTER 1325 FEET EAST = DE JE ~EJFl□lJ 25 FEET SOUTH & -[ J 
: -05-27.0E-24-NENW WELL SILVER-CR~ 2.0 ~~~Ii;;\~ORN~R, -

Uses from this Point of Diversion 

BB Priority Start ~ nd BE= ~ ~ j § ax t~ Max [gcre B E ~ P/S Date .. Date Date . Acres Rate/Acre Duty Rate Rate:~:~ Feet Status Remarks 

~~ 7lo7/25/19s~ [1;1 J@ 31J[ _] l_yso [QJ[Q:][2.olCJC--J~ lL 7 
~ -- --

Place of Use 

2 of 3 I 0/24/05 8:39 AM 



Water Rights Information Query Results http:/ /apps . wrd.state.or. us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wrinfo. php?search_ type=SNPID&snpid=2 l 6 I 2 

3 of3 

[ Location (T-R-S-QQ) l~ LC/Lotll Acresll statusl!Remarksl [usell P/sll Priority Datel 

~Lll o7;25;1983 I 

~L ll o7 ;25;1983 J 
~Lll o7;25;1983 J 
~L ll o7125;1983 

§lE ll o7 ;25;1983 

~Ell o712511983 

~Ell o7;25;1983 7 
~Ell o7;25;1983 J 
~Lilo7;25;1983 J 
§JLilo7;25;1983 J 
~Ell o7;25;1983 ]. 

§JE11 07;25;1983 l 
~ l [P] o7;25;1983 J. 
~ ] L l foz;25/1983 1 
!To ] ~ _]07/25/1983 ], 

[ R ] ~ lj 07/25/1983 l 
[1~ l lr ·11 0712511983 7 

124.0S-27 .oE-13-NEsw]L 11 40.0 II Nc II I 
124.0S-27.0E-13-NWSWIL :=}j40.0 ,~ ---=i[ _ _] 
[24.0S-27 .0E-13-SWSW l[ _ _=]j40.0 1~ 7[ =1 
124.0S-27.0E-13-SESW ][- 11 40.0 lfN<= 7[ I 

124.0S-27 .0E-23-NENE Ii . :=Jj26.0 ,~ ll. ··~- __ .=:J 
~ 4.0S-27 .OE-23-NWNE][ 7126.0 I~ Jc· --7 
[H; os-27.0E-23-SWNE ]I 11 26.0 II Nc 1, I 
124.0S-27 .0E-23-SENE ]I 11 26.0 II Nc JI I 
j24.0S-28.0E-18-NWSW] [ _=1@Bl J lfk_ JI __ =7 
124.0S-28.0E-18-SWSWJL -7140.0 lfNc 1,- -7 

124.0s-28.oE-18-sEsw II ] 4o.o II Nc IC =7 
[ 4.0S-28.0E-18-SWSE JL ••• _=]@:Bi] ~ ll I 
~ .0S-28.0E- 18-SESE ][- ~7117.0 l~ JL I 
[H; os-28.0E-19-NENE ][ 7 122.ol ~ ][- --7 
124.0S-28.0E-19-NWNE II 11 40.0 llfk. =7l I 

[l_4 .0S-28.0E-19-NENW ][ J§j llNc 7[ I 
[ 4.0S-28 .0E-19-NWN~l[ 1[4o.o ] ~ ][ J -- - - -

Water Right Genealogy 
No genealogy records available for this water right, try the family link below instead. If you are aware of 

the correct genealogy, please forward this information to WRIS Genealogy 

View Water Rights in same Family 

Definition of codes and abbreviations 

Report Errors with Water Right Data 

Return to the Water Right Information search screen 

I 0/24/05 8:39 AM 



regon 
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 

December 29, 1997 

DENNY LAND & CA TILE CO, LLC 
500 BOYLSTON ST STE 1880 
BOSTON MA 02116 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 

158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 

(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 

REFERENCE: Files G-8947, 65353, G-11036, G-11037, G-6726, G-6727, G-6728, & G-6730 

The assignment of Permits G-8406, 50437, G-10862, G-10702, G-5253, G-5254, G-5255, and 
G-5257 from South Ranch to you has been recorded in the records 9fthe Water Resources 
Department. Our records have been changed accordingly and the original assignment is 
enclosed. 

Our receipt number 17882 covering $15 of the recording fee has been sent to Jett Blackbum Real 
Estate. Our receipt number 16538 covering $10 of the recording fee has been sent to Land Title 
and Insurance Escrow Company. 

Sincerely, 

Dallas S. Miller 
Water Rights Specialist 

DSM:jh 

enclosure 

cc: Carrie Jones, Watermaster 
June Miller, Field Office 
South Ranch 
Land Title & Insurance Escrow Company 
Jett Blackburn Real Estate, Inc. 



I 
A S S I G N M E N T 

I, South Ranch 
(NAME) 

P.O. Box 377 Stayton 
(MAILING ADDRESS) (CITY) 

RECEIVED 
OCT - 8 1997 

WATER RESOURCES Df:PT. 
SALEM, OREGON 

Oregon 97383 
(STATE ) (ZIP) 

do hereby assign all my interest in and to water right 
* See attached 

Application Number , Permit Number -----* * -----' 

as filed in the office of the Water Resources Director, to: 

Denny Land & cattle Co., LLC 

(NAME) 
500 Boylston Street, Suite 1880 

(MAILING ADDRESS) 

TELEPHONE NUMBER 617-536-6602 

WITNESS my hand this 6,,6 

Boston MA 02116 

(CITY) (STATE ) (ZIP) 

The completed assignment must be submitted to the Water 
Resources Director, 3850 Portland Road, N. E., Salem, OR 

97310, together with a record i ng fee o f $10 1 
T 

STA TE OF OREGON, J 
J• 

CountyofMarlaa. f 
I cenHr ... the . within was 

received...... ':_~ day of 
¾¼$a • 1~• _ ___:_ o'clock -/1. m., and W IW I Jed in the 
Miscellaneou1 •nlldli, Vol 0 
Page ...:J.:ii. 

Watw ....... Director 

p /{,,(If / 7 

5't) Lj71 
e, / o8lZ 
&- /o ·tt>-Z.. 
? Sz 5> 
? 5 Z !i'-{ 
G s- i ~ 5 
k . S z 5" 7 



regon 
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 

October 13, 1997 

DENNY LAND AND CATTLE CO, LLC 
500 BOYLSTON ST, SUITE 1880 
BOSTON, MA 02116 

Water Resources Department 
Commerce Building 

158 12th Street NE 
Salem, OR 97310-0210 

(503) 378-3739 
FAX (503) 378-8130 

REFERENCE: Files 65353, G 11036, G 11037, G 6726, G 6727, G 6728, G 6730 

The assignment of Permits 50437, G 10862, G 10702, G 5253, G 5254, G 5255, G 5257 from 
South Ranch to Denny Land and Cattle Co, LLC can be assigned. 

Two of the permits in the area are in other names than South Ranch and the assignment form 
should be signed by the permit holder. If that isn't possible you can provide us with a copy of the 
deed or contract that puts your company in title to the land under the permits. The two permits 
are in the following names. 

Permit G 12129 Sheldon Arnett 
Permit G 8406 Connecticutt General Life Insurance Co 

The rest of the water rights on the property outlined are certificated and decreed rights. 
Certificated and Decreed rights are perfected and cannot be assigned. And it isn' t necessary to 
assign them to another name, because under Oregon Water Law the rights are appurtenant to the 
land and whoever owns the land owns the rights. 

Permits Certificate 
G6729 51445 
19525 29360 
U 667 31699 
R 4577 39436 
G5256 51445 
19162 27359 
20743 61053 

Decreed Rights Cerificate 
Volume 12 Pg 323 14044 
Volume 12 Pg 324 14047 
Volume 9 Pg 539 14047 
Volume 9 Pg 143,169,170,178 certificate not yet issued 



.. 
✓ 

We receved the $10 fee you submitted, however the fee for recording assignments have been 
raised to $25. 

If you have questions please contact me at the address below or phone 1-800-624-3199 ext. 272. 

Sincerely, 

:_0~~/4 
Dallas Miller 
Water Rights Specialist 

cc: Watermaster Dist 10, Jett Blackburn Real Estate 



ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT 

South Ranch 1980 A-40 

August 8, 1983 Ves Garner 

W.DLP l9g(J /}-'/6 
G-11037 

On August 8, 1983 I met with Jim Shephard to inspect the South Ranch 

project near Riley. 

The project is two wells, pumps, buried mainline, two wheel lines, and 

three center pivots for grain, alfalfa and pasture irrigation. 
' 

All of the equipment is on the property and was in use. The equipment 

appears in good repair and crops appeared good to excellent. 

The two pivots in Sections 18 and 19 are both now seeded to alfalfa with 

oats as a nurse crop. The oats have been swathed but not baled. 

The pivot in Section 23 has been seeded to alfalfa and orchard grass 

pasture. The pivot was operating this date and appeared to be doing a 

good job with an adequate water supply. 



.. 

INSPECTION REPORT 

South Ranch 1980 A-40 

On October 15, 1982 I inspected the South Ranch irrigation project near Riley 

in Harney County. No one was available at the time of my inspection. 

The project consists of two wells, two turbine pumps, buried PVC mainline and 

three center pivots. The completed project is to irrigate about 402 acres in 

alfalfa and grain production . 

As of t his date, the pump on the well in Section 23 has been reinstalled. The 

l and is seeded to a pasture mix. It sti l l appears that the well is not produci ng 

an adequate amount of water. The pasture stand is good near center of pivot 

and declines from about ,sixth tower on out. 

Balance of project is as previously inspected . It appears the crops were good. 

w 1:u.. I r,.1 ~t.U\'1'1!) "" 



INSPECTION REPORT 

South Ranch 1980 A-40 
June 14, 1982 Ves Garner 

• 
On June 14, 1982 I met with Jim Shepard to inspect Jhe South Ranch project near 
Riley. Jim is the ranch manager. 

I inspected the land and equipment in Sections 18 and 19 and found excellent 
crops of spring barley under the pivots and alfalfa under wheel lines. This 
equipment appears to be well maintained with service work being completed on 

the pump motor this date. 

The well in Section 23 produced sand and declining yields last year so was 

being redeveloped this date. Well driller, Neil Miller (#967), was operating 

a cable tool drill machine this date. He said the well had sanded in and he 
was cleaning it and deepening it to about 320 feet (60 feet more depth). He 

said he wou ld install a liner and sand screen : He said he was going to in­

stall the turbine pump and test yield with the irrigation pump. 

I informed Mr. Shepard that I had discussed the water right with Mr. Towery and 
informed him that the water rights on the two wells had not been filed. I gave 
Mr. Shepard an application. 

The project should be inspected for well capacity and crop at a later date. 



INSPECTION REPORT 

South Ranch 1980 A-40 

10/27/81 Ves Garner· 

On October 27, 1981 I again inspected the project of South Ranch near 

Riley in Harney County. Jim Shephard, the manager, was not available 

during the inspection. 

That portion of the project in Sections 18 and 19 is as last inspected. 

The barley crop appeared to be sparse. 

The pivot in Section 23 is as l ast inspected; however, the pump has been 

pulled. (See photo.) I could not tell if any wofk had been done on the 

well, but there does not appear to have been any. 

This project should be inspected again when it is confirmed t hat the well 

has been improved and the pump re-installed. 



i._,. INSPECTIOf~ REPORT 

South Ranch# 129 

On July 21, 1981, I Met with Jim Shepherd, ranch manager, to inspect 
the South Ranch irrigation project near Riley in Harney County . 

.. 
The project involves contructing two wells, two turbine pumps, 1,400' 
of 811 pvc mainline and three¼ mile center pivots. 

As of the date of this inspection, the pivots and wheel lines in Section 
18 and 19 are as previously reported. They are both seeded to barley 
which appears to an excellent stand, estimate 2½ to 3 ton per acre. 
An additional wheel line has been added to the SE¼ of Section 19 and 
is seeded to Barley, the wheel line was put together from misc. parts 
f_Rom 
fer' existing scrapped lines, the wheel line is connected to the well 
in Section 18. 

The new well in Section 23 is complete and the pump has been installed. 
The pivot was operating, however, there is not enough water to satisfactorily 
operate the pivot. At the present Mr. Shepherd is alternating shutting 
off the two end towers to operate the pivot. Mr. Shepherd said that they 
were planning to rework the well this winter to improve the yield. The 
pivot was seeded to barley,late;but crop appears to be maturing, expect 

yield to be 1 to 1½ ton per acre. 

Equipment Summary 
Pump and Motor on New Well Section 23. 

Motor: U.S. Electric, 75 hp. 
Pump: Aurora, Serial: 81-71810 

Type: 12 pl, 10 11 bowls and columiv 
Pivot operating at 40 psi at 1st nozzle 

The Project will need reinspected after the new well is reworked. 

Engineer: • .#ya/~ 
Dated July 21, 1981. 



INSPECTION REPORT 

South Ranch 1980 A-40 

5/1/81 V.G. 

On May l, 1981 I again inspected the project of South Ranch near Riley. Mr. 

Shepherd was loading hay trucks so I did not talk with him. 

The easterly system, Sections 18 and 19, are as last reported. 

Development of the westerly portion of the proj~ct has begun. A new 16 inch 

diameter well has been constructed at what I believe is near the center of the 

NEl/4, Section 23, but I am not certain of the location. 

A Pierce towable center pivot has been installed to irrigate most of the NEl/4, 

Section 23. 

Pierce Towable Serial #5101200-71258 

low pressure - 11 Tower 

This pivot, like the other two, appears to be a used pivot. 

As of this date, no pump or power has been installed. 



INSPECTION REPORT 
South Ranch #129 
9-24-80 V.G. 

On September 24, 1980 I again met with Jim Shepard, ranch manager, 

to inspect the project of South Ranch near Riley. 

The easterly systems of the project are now complete and in use. 

This portion of the project was described in my last inspection report as 

follows: 

Section 18 and 19 

one well and pump 
two pivots 
Pipe: 1700' 10" pvc 

2500' 811 pvc 
3/8 mi 811 and 611 aluminum 

two wheel lines 

All land is cleared and cultivated. The land under the west pivot 

and wheel lines is seeded in rye cover crop to hold the soil until spring 

planting of alfalfa 

No work has begun on the westerly well and pivot. 



INSPECTION REPORT 
South Ranch #129 

VG 7/25/80 

On July 25, 1980, I met with Jim Shepard, manager of South Ranch, 
.. 

to inspect their project near Riley in Harney County. 

The project has changed in location since originally approved. 

It is a little difficult to sort out just what is really happening on 

this project. 

Mr. Shepard showed me a well that he says is a newly constructed 

well, however, it is in the same location where the owner, Mr. Towery, · 

had stated there was an existing well . Under the · original proposal, this 

well was to receive a new 100 hp motor. 

Summary 

Well - located at NW corner SW¼ SW¼ Section 18, T.24S., R.28E. 

said to be 16 11 x 150' deep, said to be 15' SWL and tested 
at 4,000 gpm 

Motor - G.E . 250 hp 
Serial #CNJ 316106 

Pump - Worthington Turbine 
Size 154277-3 
Serial #46192 

Pipe - 10 11 buried pvc 
125 psi Johns Manville 
runs from well to a pivot located at the SE Corner SW¼ SW¼ 
Section 18 

Pivot - at the SE Corner SW¼ SW¼ Section 18 - will cover S½ SW¼ 
Section 18 and N½ NW¼ Section 19, T.24S., R.28E. 

Pierce 10 Tower (128'/span) 
#5101200 75458 
appears to be used yet in new condition 

From this pivot 811 pvc pipe is layed out for ½ mile due east to 

a pivot site where a 9 Tower Pierce pivot is to be installed. The tower 

is there but no pad or system. 



ii . .. .. • • Pierce 9 Tower 128/span (yet to be delivered) 
#5101200 71358 

this pivot will operate on the S½ SE¼ Section 18 and the N½ NE¼ 
Section 19, T.24S., R.28E 

Note: South Ranch does not own the SE SE Section 18 but are 
negotiating a trade involving the SE NW Section 19 with 

BLM. 

Mt. Shepard stated that they plan to construct another well in the 

NW¼ Section 24, T.24S., R.27E., and install an 11 Tower pivot (1 28/ span) 

that will irrigate 155 acres. If this plan is to develop, South Ranch 
er· 

must purchase or lease the W¼ of Section 24 from Leathus Ranch. If 

they cannot obtain the land, the pivot and well will be placed in the 

NE¼ Section 23. 

In addition to the well and two pivots now being developed , about 

3/8 mile of al uminum mai nl ine (8 11 and 611
) and t wo ¼ mi l e whee l li nes 

will irrigate the N½ SW¼ Sec. 18 as part of the project. 

All project land in Sec. 18 and Sec. 19 is cleared and parti ally 

cultivated. Alfalfa wi ll be grown. 



• 
. . . . . . . . 

NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT 
GOVl'RNOA 

Water Resources Department 
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

July 20, 1989 

PHONE 503 3 78-3739 

HELTZEL, UPJOHN, SHAW, WILLIAMS, AND YANDELL 
PO BOX 1048 
SALEM, OR 97308-1048 

REFERENCE: Files 65353, G-6726, 
G-11036, and G-11037 
Your M08128-1 

G-6727, G-6728, G- 673 0, 

The assignment of permits 50437, G-5253, G-5254, G-5255, 
G-5257, G-10862, and G-10702 from James R. Towery to 
South Ranch, a partnership consisting of Robert C. Young 
and Vernon R. Morgan, has been recorded in the records of 
the Water Resources Department. 

Our records have been changed accordingly and the 
original assignment is enclosed along with our receipt 
58139 covering the $10 recording fee. 

Application 8947, permit 8406 was not assigned. 

Under the terms of permit 50437, a substantial beginning 
of construction of the water system must be made by 
January 31, 1990. An adequate irrigation system is to be 
on hand or completed by October 1, 1990 and water used 
from Silver Creek to the fullest extent intended on or 
before October 1, 1991. 

Under the terms of permit G-10862, water from two wells 
is to be used to the fullest extent intended on or before 
October 1, 1991. 

Forms for reporting are enclosed. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas E. Shook 
Water Right Specialist 

cc: Bill Beal, Watermaster District 10 



9, 1987 

Jim Towery 
South Silver Creek Ranch 

. PO Box 377 
Mill City, OR 97360 

G-11037 

G-10702 



f bruary 1 , 19 7 

Ja es owery 
P. • OX 377 
Mill City, 7325 

Dear r. owery: 

E Ct.: t"iles 653.53, G- 11036 and - 11037 

376-3066 

Pursuant to our t lephone discussion last eek, l am enclosin t • o 
statements on of which n eds to be complet d b fore a notary public. Upon 
receipt of these state ents properly completed, they will provid for 
clearin o Ir r cords of t t portion of existin ~ w t r rights nd a permit 
conflicting it 1 your pplic tions 6.53.53 an G-11036 which were filed in 
Julyo l 3 lon ithanother.Applic tionG-11037. 

pplication 6.53.53 describes the proposed use of 4.6 cubic fe t of water per 
secon fro., ilver Creek for th" supplement l irrl • tion of 367. 3 er s. 

rint of the map supportin this applic tion is nclosed. 

1 plication - 11036 d scri es the proposed use of 4.4 cubic feet per second 
from 2 ,ells ein 2.2 cubic feet per second fro I Corral ell and 2.4 cubic 
fe t per second the stock 11 for the primary irrig tion oi 26.5 acre nd 
up lement 1 irrigation of 160 acres. A print of a . ap su portin6 t 1i 

application i enclose • 

i pplication G-11037 d scribes the pro. osed us of 7.3 cubic feet per second, 
ein 2.7 cubic feet per s cond fro the Booster ell for the upplemental 

tion of lbO cres, 1.7 cubic fe t r s cond fro, South ell for the 
pri ry irri ation of 104.0 acres and 2.9 cubic feet per second from the Pivot 

v 11 for th rim ry irri a tion of 319.0 ere A print of the map sup ortin 
this application is nclosed. 

. pli tion ~11037 ppc rs to be ln proper form and ill be placed ith the 
group to be considere for poroval. ;.e ill conti ue to hold action on 

-ppllc tions -11036 and 6.H53 or a reaso a le lennth of time pending 
receipt of th affidavit and stat<- nent to provide for cle- rin our records of 
t e e ·Istin·~ rights and the peri it involved. 

Sine rely, 

r 



ater Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

March 18, 1983 

South Ranch 
P. 0. Box 377 
Mill City, OR 97360 

ATTENTION: Jim Towery 

Dear Mr. Towery: 

PHONE 378-8131 
or 
l-800-452-7813 
(message line) 

1980 A-40 

The use of water for irrigation on project lands financed by 
Water Development Loan number 1980 A-40 requires a water right 
permit. 

Our financial commitment letter dated March 20, 1980 sets forth 
conditions of the loan including obtaining the necessary water 
right permit. We granted the loan and disbursed funds based on 
your agreement to the terms of the commitment letter and 
subsequent loan agreement. 

Jim Shepard has contacted the Water Rights Di vision about the 
needed permit and some work apparently is in progress; however, 
an application for the water right permit has not been filed. 

Failure to obtain the permit places you in violation of the 
commitment letter, your loan agreement and Oregon Water Law. 
Continued use of the water without a water right permit will 
not be allowed and may result in your loan being called and 
made immediately due and payable in its entirety. 

If you have questions or if you or Mr . Shepard require 
assistance, please contact this office, the Water Rights 
Division, or Bill Beal, the Watermaster in Burns. 

Sincerely, 

&r;&.fli6 
C. 0. Bartels, Program Manager 
Water Development Loan Program 

C0B:slv 

cc: Bill Beal, Watermaster 
South Ranch, Riley, OR 

55628 



{,J3<;; 

Application No ... G.-:-'. ... \ . ~.9.⇒. ] ...... ..... ... ........ . PermitNo ....... .. ........ .. .... ........ .. .... ... ........ . 

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Application for a Permit to Appropriate Ground au E I V E D 
JUL2 51983 

L Jim Towery ( South Silver Creek Ranch) WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 
'······· ······ ·· ···· ··········· ··· ·· ·········· ··· ·· ·· ·· ····· ··· ···· ·······(N;,;;,~·~·r· A;~ii~~; ··· ···· ······· ·· ··~ ········ ····~····· ···· ··gAlE'.M~· ·oREGON 

P. O. Box 377 Mill City 
of ................. ... ........ ..... ........ ............. ........... ............ ... .... ... ... .. .... ....... ........ , ................................... .. .... ..... .. ............... . 

Oregon <Mailing97360 769-5616 or 769-67~i.5> 
State of ... ............. ........................... , ...... ........ ..... .. Phone No.... ....... .. ...... ....... .... ........ .. ..... ..... ................. do hereby 

(Zip Code) 

make application for a permit to appropriate the following described ground waters of the State of Oregon: 

1. The develop ment will consist of JJ.. .. ~~}J.~.L.f~.Y~.~ .! ... ~~.~.~.~.~??. .. ~~.?: ... ~ .<?.~.~~ ... :-:-'.~.~~.~ ........ . (Give number of wells, tile lines, infiltration galleries, etc.) 
having a diameter of. J .. R. '.'. .. .P.lY.9. :t,;_ ......... ...... and an estimated depth of ... .. ~.!~.~ ......... ..... ...... ... feet. 

2. The well or other source is to be located .. ~ J.Q ........ .. ft ..... N ........ .. .. and .. ) 5..9 ......... ft .... ...... f!: ........ . 
OCoc~ ~oc~ 

;~~ !~ ~.~S·w! i i~i 6 ;; •• ·2 s°on:er d' e·p·;·~};···!·~ulh·7t-3~·.5~i:·~·~:~~·c.:;;,:;) .. eas"t··°f rom··r:r~·vr:····co r . 
s.e.c ..... 24 ... T.::24.::S.~ ... E.7:Z.7..-:-.E ... w.i.t.b.in .. N. .~ ~., .¼.,.N..!.W. .• .. ¼ ... ~~.~.! .... ?.~ .. • .... ?..9.~~~ ... W~.~.~~ ... 13..?.9.~.:?Pulll 
1310' west N. E.cor.sec2Ythereismorethanonewell.eachmustbe described) T-24-S R-27-E within N. E,¼ 
N.,E .,.¼ .. s.~.Q .. ~.fJ ...... J .e.'.'. ,. JQ.9. .'..St'?.~Theing within the ... . ~.~ W. ~ .... .... ..... .. ¼ of the ...... .. . ~.~.~ .·. l ..... .. ¼ of 

Sec . .. ..... J.a ... .. .... .. .... Tp . . ~~::~ .. .... ~ .. ...... ... R. .. .. g~.-:-.~ ... .. .. .. .. .... , WM, in thecountyo{..'JJ:~°F.!::'!7.';f_ ........ . 

3. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if use other than irrigation. 

List use and/or number 
Township Range Section List ¼ ¼ of Section of acres to be irrigated 

24-S 27-E 13 NE SW 40 .0 sup, booster 
II NW S'tJ 40 . 0 II II 

II SW SW 40 .0 II II 

II SE SW 40 .0 II II 

23 NE NE 26.0 pri. South \!Je 
II NW NF. 26.0 II II 

II SW NE 26.0 II II 

II II SF. NF. 26.0 II II 

well 
II 

" 
" ,,.---a; 0 

11 /b 
II 

" 
II ~ 

II 28-E 18 NW SW 40.0 II Pivot Wel 
/i O "f 

1 
II II II SW SW 4o .o " II II 

II " II SE SW 40 .0 II II II 

II II II SW SF. 40 .0 II II II 

II II II SE SE 17.0 II II II 

II " 10 NF. NF. 2? . 0 II II II 

II II II NW NE 40.0 II II II 

II II II NF. NW LJ.o . o II II II 

II II II NW NW 40.0 II II II 

-
5'&3 

4. It is estimated that ........ ;.~.?. ......... . feet of the well will require ~-~·~·~·~· ······ ·· ····· ·· ··· casing. 
(Kind) 

. . 19' . Orvail Buckner 
5. Depth to water table is estimated .... . . . . . . . . . . . . Well dnlled by ..... .............. ... ..... .... ..... .... .. ......... ....... ....... . . 

(Feet) 

Form 590.3-0-1.77 ~ OP_!'~>' 

' 2, c) ·~ / 0 "' 
S-'?3 ~ !J73"-' 
~ 



6. The amount of water which the applicant intends to apply to beneficial use is . . .. . . . ?.~? .... cubic feet 
Booster Well=2.7 cfs, South Well=l.7 cfs, Pivot Well=2.9 cfs 

per second or .. ..... . .. .. .... .. gallons p er minute. 

. . . . irrigation 
7. The use to which the water is to be applied is .. ..... ..... .. .. .. ................................................... .... ...... ..... ........ . 

8. If the flow to be utilized is artesian, the works to be used for the control and conservation of the supply 
when not in use must be described. 

9. If the location of the well, or other development work is less than one-fourth mile from a natural 
stream channel, give the distance to the channel and the difference in elevation between the stream bed and the 
ground surface at the source of development. 

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS 

. • fn~lude. length and dimensions of supply ditch or pipeline, size and type of pump and motor, type of irrigation 
:'r - ~-system, 'to adequately describe the proposed distribution system. 

{ -~;~ ·P1.;;~t Well ,250 H. P . 12" discharg e (1) 1280' pivot and (1) 1080' pivot 
; ~ . - ························ ·· ··········· ·· ········· ·· ···················· ·······················································································"······················· • .,, I~ 

plus hand lines and wheel lines 

Boo.ster .. Well ... • 30 ... H. P .•... submersible, wheel ... lines ....................................... ...... ................. . . 

~.9.~.th .. ~~.J;.+. ... , .... 7.5. .... I:!.~.Y~ .... ~~.~!?.~.~.~.~.'.'. .. ~~~?..~.;?~.?..~ ... P.~Y.~.~ ............... ........................ ................... . 

11. Construction work will begin on or before ...... ~~E~.~ ... ~.?..~.;.?.~.; ....................................................... . 
. . September 15,1982 12. Construction work will be completed on or before ................................................. ............. ............ .... ..... . 

13. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before .. ~~? ... ; .! .. ;.?..~?. ........................ : 

14. If the ground water supply is supplemental to an existing supply, identify the supply and existing 

water right . ...... .... ... .. .... ......... ...................... ...................................... ............. ..................... ...................................... . 

Application No ... C.. :-: .. ~. )Q~ 7. ... ... .. . . .. ...... ... .. . n • u G-5254 .rermit ~ vo .. .. . .... . . . ..... . .. .... . . ............... .... ... . 



Remarks: ..... ..... ................................... .............................................. .............................................................. . 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying maps 

and data, and return the same for ..................... ....................................................................................................... . 

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the Water Resources Director with 

corrections on or before .......... ... ......................................................................... .................. .............. , 19 ...... ... ... .. . . 

WITNESS my hand this ........... .... ... day of ................ ............................. , 19 .............. . . 

Water Resources Director 

By .. ... ... .. ... ...... ..... ... .. ..... ... ........... .. .... ..... . 

This instrument was first received in the officg::of the Water Resources Director at Salem, Oregon, on the 

...... . ~?.~ .. . day of .... .. .. J.~.\.j •i• •····· ······· ······ ·····, 19 .. ~.~ . .... . . , at .~.':.\~ .. o'clock 

~ 
········ ··· ·M 

Application No .. .. ~~ .. \.~ 9..~ !. ....... .. .. .. ... ..... . . PermitNo ...... .......... ... ......... ... ....... ..... ..... . 



ApplicationNo .. ... ~ : .. . ~.\9.~!.. .. ..... .... .......... . PermitNo ...... ....... .. ........... ........ .. ... ...... .. . 

Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same, 
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS INCLUDING THE EXISTING MINIMUM FLOW POLICIES ESTAB­
LISHED BY THE WATER POLICY REVIEW BOARD and the following limitations and conditions: 

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and 

shall not exceed ..... ...... .... tf.1./2 ...... .. ... cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the 

well or source of appropriation, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users, from ... -/'A~ .... ~e//~ 

4.~/17-.. :?.·.P..~h .. ~~ .. !?.<?..<?.-:5.t.e::-. ... ~.~1.(.!~ .. 1..r:h .. /'~~ ... :-d!?.!:':~ ... w..<!.lef..f.. .g:l.~.f~ . .h.~ ... 8..Y./?..t. ~ I/ 
f 3/tf, 0Ac.,, 

• • ./ • D / I J I ' . . / . t!)-f-

The use to which this water is to be applied is ... /.>::k:'j~r.?..9.~tt;t,n.P.! .. .f.~~?~Q.l~-'"'-Jr.J!t ..... ✓.ir:.r.17 .. !':.,??c,,,; /~~ 

A ~✓.:v,. . ,,t; .. ,, .... E~?.~ ... .. ,, . . ..,; .. .. w,f?. /4 b.t.~/.. . .. . I . J..:r: 7-u.'1.f.i>.>? 

If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . of one cubic f oat per 

second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year; 

.. C.L .. (..$..).~'?9~/4hf.-t~&:-/.1.,;,-;~9~'-?~·r.i ..... ...... ....................................................... .............. ......... . 

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 
The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and 

Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. 
The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring line, 

adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times. 
The permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, and shall 

keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn. 

The priority date of this permit is ..... ............. .. J:✓. j;,. .. ;?..?,./f..4:'.~ ..... .............................................. . 
Actual construction work shall begin on or before . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . and shall 

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19 .. ... .. ...... ... . 

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1, 19 .... ... ..... ... . 

WITNESS my hand this .. .. .. ... ......... day of .. ....... ..... ........ ........ ... .. ...... ...... ... .... ..... ..... .. .. .. . , 19 ...... ....... .. . 

Water Resources Director 
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Applicatio~ NoG11~37 ..... 
P ermit No. Gi,0,.02 .. 

Name [J ames 'l'owery! ($_qJJ.1;..h ... $J.ly_~r. ... C.r.!;l~.~ ... R~DS.h} ...... .... ..... .... ..... . 

Acicircss PQ. ... B.9~ ... J.7.7. .. ... M.:L.U ... C.it.y,. ... OR .. 9.7..36.0 ...... .. ............ ...... ........ .......... . 
Assigned .. ~Qt.1 .tt .. .. ~ .~ ."1 .... ............................................ ........................... . 
Acici.ress ...... ·······_-····· ·· ······· .. ·t1AY·· z·T1988 ········ ·· · ........ ........................... . 

Begmni~g construe-hon ·_-··· ···· ·· ······· ··· ······ ·· ··· · ...... ..... 
19

"8
9 

...... ..... .... .... ... ................... .. . 
Complrt10n of construction .... .... .... .. . QCJ. .. .1 ........ ..................................... ........... .. . 
co!;1

1
:t:ct::p~ica~;~~·· ~~ ··~~~~; ·::::::::::oc1.::1 :::: ·J~~9:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

Extended to ............. .......... ..... ....... ..... .......... ............ .. ........ ..... ......... .... .......... .. ........ . 




